CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
September 15, 2022

Meeting called to order at 6:55 PM by Doug Ozvath.
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Executive Session was held from 5:15 P.M. until 6:55 P.M. to discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
John Vitullo X
Doug Ozvath X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, P.E., Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor
Citizens Comments:

Mayor Richard Lattanzi had some comments concerning the proposed fixed fee rate proposals.
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John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the August
18, 2022, Regular meeting. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from
August 19, 2022, to September 15, 2022. The motion carried 4-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 4-0. ’

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Change order No. 1 to Contract
2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 to Wayne Crouse in the amount of $174,920.00. The motion
carried 4-0.



John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to Approve Pay Application No. 3 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $686,518.02 for
submission to PENNVEST. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 1 to Bronder
Technical Services for Contract 2019-02 REBID WWTP Upgrades Electrical in the amount of $130,320.00
for submission to PENNVEST. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to Approve Pay Application No. 4 to Port
Vue Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03 Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications in the amount
of $24,404.35. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to correct the previous motion (Pay
Application No. 4) to $27,404.35. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the Motion to approve Pay Application No. 1 to Jet Jack
Inc. for Contract 2021-02 in the amount of $89,079.26. The motion carried 4-0.

Lawrence Wulf moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe
Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #377B in the amount of $41,139.63. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to adjourn at 8:36 PM. The motion carried
4-0.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUVITHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday September 15, 2022
5:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
Comments from the Public

1. Approval of Minutes

a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of August 18, 2022,
Motion to approve the bills
Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.
Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.
Finance Report
Collection & Operation Report

NowuewN

Engineer’s Report

a. Motion to approve Change order No. 1 to Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 to
Wayne Crouse in the amount of $174,920.00.
b. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 3 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP
Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $686,518.02 for submission to PENNVEST.
c. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 1 to Bronder Technical Services for Contract 2019-02 REBID
WWTP Upgrades Electrical in the amount of $130,320.00 for submission to PENNVEST.
d. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 4 to Port Vue Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03
Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications in the amount of $24,404.35.
e. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 1 to Jet Jack Inc. for Contract 2021-02 in the amount of
$89,079.26.
f. Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #3778 in the
amount of $41,139.63.

8. Solicitor’'s Report

9. Old Business

10. New Business

Motion to Adjourn



9/15/22 at 07:55:08.93

For the Period From Au

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

CMA
MEETING Check Register

g 19, 2022 to Sep 15, 2022

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9108 8/20/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 20,646.05
9109 8/20/22  Madison National Life 10310-G 1,649.59
9110 9/6/22 AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 659.10
9111 9/16/22 Boxer LLC 10310-G 1,050.00
9112 9/6/22 CINTAS 10310-G 380.00
9113 9/6/22 COMCAST BUSINES  10310-G 987.63
9114 9/6/22 DRV INCORPORATE 10310-G 321.36
9115 9/6/22 DTI Development 10310-G 3,500.00
9116 9/6/22 EJ USA INC 10310-G 3,156.00
9117 9/6/22 ELIZABETH ELECTR 10310-G 29.20
9118 9/6/22 ENVIRONMENTAL S  10310-G 43.00
9119 9/6/22 FAGAN SANITARY S  10310-G 8.00
9120 9/6/22 FAYETTE WASTEL  10310-G 125.73
9121 9/6/22 GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 928.80
9122 9/6/22 HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 7,607.94
9123 9/6/22 LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
9124 9/6/22 NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 26,391.75
9125 o/6/22 PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 3,047.89
9126 9/6/22 Paul A Fisher Insuran  10310-G 7,839.00
9127 9/6/22 PENNSYLVANIAON 10310-G 30.27
9128 9/6/22 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 39.78
9129 9/6/22 PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 426.93
9130 9/6/22 PITNEY BOWES INC 10310-G 195.98
9131 9/6/22 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 149.73
9132 9/6/22 SHERWIN WILLIAM  10310-G 70.46
9133 9/6/22 SHILOH SERVICE, |  10310-G 989.00
9134 9/6/22 SkillWorks 10310-G 160.00
9135 9/6/22 SUBURBAN TESTIN  10310-G 1,763.00
9136 9/6/22 TOTAL SP LLC 10310-G 495.00
9137 9/6/22 USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 147.29
9138 9/6/22 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 417.15
9139 9/6/22 WEBB'S SERVICE C  10310-G 143.40



9/15/22 at 07:55:09.07

For the Period From Au

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

CMA
MEETING Check Register

g 19, 2022 to Sep 15, 2022

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9140 9/6/22 WEX BANK 10310-G 1,468.69
9141 9/6/22 W.P.W.P.CA. 10310-G 170.00
9142 9/15/22  AIR TECHNOLOGIE  10310-G 8,400.00
9143 9/15/22  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 239.46
9144 9/15/22  ALLPRO PITTSBUR 10310-G 400.00
9145 9/15/22  AMAZON CAPITAL S 10310-G 258.06
9146 9/15/22  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 540.00
9147 915/22  CAMPBELL DURRA  10310-G 120.00
9148 9/15/22  COMCAST 10310-G 1,856.69
9149 9/15/22  COMMONWEALTH  10310-G 11.00
9150 9/15/22  COMPUTERSHARE  10310-G 3,000.00
9151 9/15/22  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 6,106.98
9152 9/15/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 494.22
9153 9/5/22  FNB Commercial Cre 10310-G 867.14
9154 9/15/22  JILL GELETKO 10310-G 5,000.00
9155 9/15/22 Georges Supply Cent  10310-G 440.00
9156 9/16/22 HACH COMPANY 10310-G 303.52
9157 9/15/22  1EH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 76.55
9158 9/115/22  JET JACKINC. 10310-G 89,079.26
9159 9/115/22  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 20,752.64
9160 9/15/22  Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 107.91
9161 9/15/22  MEIT 10310-G 31,398.26
9162 l9/15/22 MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 617.55
9163 9/15/22 | MONONGAHELA VA  10310-G 336.00
9164 9/15/22  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 111.43
9165 9/15/22  PARURAL WATER  10310-G 170.00
9166 9/15/22  PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 4,400.00
9167 9/15/22  PC TIRE & FOAMFIL 10310-G 466.30
9168 9/15/22 Pioneer Research 10310-G 719.51 ‘
9169 9/15/22  PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 1,226.91
9170 9/15/22  PITTSBURGH POST  10310-G 1,764.90
9171 9/15/22  PORT VUE PLUMB!  10310-G 48,478.52



9/16/22 at 07:55:09.12

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period Fro

Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date,

m Aug 19, 2022 to Sep 15, 2022

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9172 9/15/22  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 400.00
9173 9/15/22  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 1,335.00
9174 9/15/22  USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 258.40
9175 9/15/22 WAYNE CROUSE, !  10310-G 1,406,485.5
9176 9/15/22  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 75.00

Total

1,722,718.0



Revenues

Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue

Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses
Office Expenses
Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment
Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense
Utilities
Wages & Taxes
Employee Benefits

- Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments

Series B Bond Interest Expense
Series B Bond Principal

Debt Service Coverage - 10%

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Eight Months Ending August 31, 2022
Percent of Year 66.66% (8 months/ 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
695,189.81 § 1,191,638.00 496,448.19
619,067.04 928,601.00 309,533.96
534,044.96 801,067.00 267,022.04
96,262.96 144,394.00 48,131.04
1,944,564.77 3,065,700.00 1,121,135.23
1,452,980.00 1,078,920.00 (374,060.00)
642,976.00 1,071,840.00 428,864.00
938,266.00 1,114,220.00 175,954.00
181,632.00 233,720.00 52,088.00
3,215,854.00 3,498,700,00 282,846.00
184,063.10 200,000.00 15,936.90
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
13,884.25 6,000.00 (7,884.25)
596,806.62 2,000.00 (594,806.62)
50,965.89 50,000.00 (965.89)
845,719.86 270,000.00 (575,719.86)
6,006,138.63 $ 6,834,400.00 828,261.37
8,60427 § 15,400.00 6,705.73
93,318.52 122,500.00 29,181.48
230,474.75 300,000.00 69,525.25
108,105.11 137,480.00 29,374.89
3,948.40 465,000.00 461,051.60
226,038.17 68,200.00 (157,838.17)
12,463.15 12,000.00 (463.15)
250,719.47 332,400.00 81,680.53
551,263.32 894,380.00 343,116.68
268,026.90 365,024.00 96,997.10
12,031.64 26,000.00 13,968.36
192,473.47 277,900.00 85,426.53
66,866.65 80,000,00 13,133.35
2,024,423.82 3,096,284.00 1,071,860.18
967,850.00 1,935,700.00 967,850.00
0.00 1,130,000.00 1,130,000.00
0.00 306,562.00 306,562.00
967,850.00 3,372,262.00 2,404,412.00
2,992,273.82 6,468,546.00 3,476,272.18
3,013,864.81 § 365,854.00 (2,648,010.81)

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1

Percent
Expended

58.34
66.67
66.67
66.67

63.43

134.67
59.99
8421
77.71

9192

92.03
0.00
231.40
29,840.33
101.93

313.23

87.88

56.46
76.18
76.82
78.63
0.85
331.43
103.86
75.43
61.64
73.43
46.28
69.26
83.58

65.38
50.00
0.00
0.00

28.70

46.26

823.79



Operating Accounts

10320-T FN-WWTP Depository
10330-C  FN-Collection Depository
10311-G  FN-Payroll

10310-G  FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WF Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WE - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: August 31, 2022

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
6,234,698.61 $ 658,644.18 § (446,670.14) $ 6,446,672.65
3,975,915.18 310,566.13 (280,607.12) 4,005,874.19
(2,197.01) 130,049.38 (132,121.95) (4,269.58)
27,175.77 510,126.53 (472,284.27) 65,018.03
258,134.80 37,842.26 (37,842.26) 258,134.80
501,574.64 782.59 0.00 502,357.23
2,486,879.24 5,507.00 0.00 2,492.386.24
1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.23
78,985.95 123.24 0.00 79,109.19
14,777,524.41  § 1,653,641.31 § (1,369,525.74) § 15,061,639.98
306 § 0.00 $ 0.00 § 3.06
368,448.22 523.98 (27,470.03) 341,502.17
1,250,950.04 300,375.66 0.00 1,551,325.70
4,057,795.21 0.00 (264.19) 4,057,531.02
5,677,196.53  $ 300,899.64 $ (27,734.22) § 5,950,361.95
20,454,720.94 % 1,954,540.95 § (1,397,259.96) § 21,012,001.93




Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alieg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate

USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15

Interest Income

Prior Sewage Fee

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments
Debt Pmt City of Clairton

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Eight Months Ending August 31, 2022
Percent of Year 66.66% (8 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
672,735.05 $ 1,000,000.00 327,264.95
97,077.14 145,000.00 47,922.86
76,800.00 115,200.00 38,400.00
14,400.00 21,600.00 7,200.00
573,200.00 859,800.00 286,600.00
1,434,212.19 2,141,600.00 707,387.81
848,973.57 1,334,000.00 485,026.43
848,973.57 § 1,334,000.00 485,026.43
0.00 $ 0.00 0.00
106,400.00 0.00 (106,400.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
106,400.00 0.00 (106,400.00)
114,479.40 124,000.00 9,520.60
(875.00) 0.00 875.00
4,725.00 5,800.00 1,075.00
3,155.00 4,500.00 1,345.00
131.00 300.00 169.00
40,026.50 65,000.00 24,973.50
0.00 350.00 350.00
(15.00) 8,000.00 8,015.00
0.00 1,900.00 1,900.00
0.00 700.00 700.00
161,626.90 210,550.00 48,923.10
2,551,212.66 $ 3,686,150.00 1,134,937.34
5341.86 § 8,056.00 2,714.14
34,701.74 53,500.00 18,798.26
25,920.70 25,600.00 (320.70)
26,074.14 17,000.00 (9,074.14)
6,157.27 103,360.00 97,202.73
16,064.95 15,800.00 (264.95)
17,454.57 28,320.00 10,865.43
282,290.01 357,750.00 75,459.99
122,485.82 196,300.00 73,814.18
5,045.99 11,000.00 5,954.01
71,581.81 98,900.00 27,318.19
36,454.35 41,620.00 5,165.65
1,212,274.00 1,240,000.00 27,726.00
1,861,847.21 2,197,206.00 335,358.79
283,417.58 407,738.00 124,320.42

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

67.27
66.95
66.67
66.67
66.67

66.97
63.64

63.64

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

92.32
0.00
§1.47
70.11
43.67
61.58
0.00
(0.19)
0.00
0.00

76.76
69.21

66.31
64.86

101.25
153.38

5.96

101.68

61.63
78.91
62.40
45.87
72.38
87.59
97.76

84.74

69.51

Page: |



Debt Pmt (full bond)
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

$

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Eight Months Ending August 31, 2022
Percent of Year 66.66% (8 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
351,916.66 525,213.00 173,296.34
0.00 52,363.00 52,363.00
695,189.81 1,191,638.00 496,448.19
1,330,524.05 2,176,952.00 846,427.95
3,192,371.26 4,374,158.00 1,181,786.74
(641,158.60) $ (688,008.00) (46,849.40)

For Management Purposes Only

Percent

Expended
67.00
0.00
58.34

61.12

72.98

93.19

Page: 2



Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C
10311-G
10310-G

FN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository
FN-Payroll
FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WF Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WF - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: August 31,2022

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
6,234,698.61 § 658,644.18 (446,670.14) 6,446,672.65
3,975,915.18 310,566.13 (280,607.12) 4,005,874.19
(2,197.01) 130,049.38 (132,121.95) (4,269.58)
27,175.77 510,126.53 (472,284.27) 65,018.03
258,134.80 37,842.26 (37,842.26) 258,134 .80
501,574.64 782.59 0.00 502,357.23
2,486,879.24 5,507.00 0.00 2,492,386.24
1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.23
78,985.95 123.24 0.00 79,109.19
14,777,524.41  $ 1,653,641.31 (1,369,525.74) 15,061,639.98
306 § 0.00 0.00 3.06
368,448.22 523.98 (27,470.03) 341,502.17
1,250,950.04 300,375.66 0.00 1,551,325.70
4,057,795.21 0.00 (264.19) 4,057,531.02
5,677,196.53 § 300,899.64 (27,734.22) 5,950,361.95
20,454,72094 $ 1,954,540.95 (1,397,259.96) 21,012,001.93
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Report of the Finance Director —~ September 15, 2022

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that. A mediation session is scheduled for September 12, 2022. The solicitor
will report on it.

Upstream Communities: We sent out via email the 2021 Audit reports on July 8, 2022. We have performed the
preliminary calculation and it appears that due to increased expenses there may be no payment to the Upstream
communities from 2021.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In August we sent out 287, 10- day delinquent notices, 72 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 19 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 9 were shut off.

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) — We have signed on with the PA Department of
Human Services to be vendors under this federally funded program which can provide up to $2,500 per customer
who have an arrearage in their sewer bills. They must meet certain income levels similarly to that of the $Energy
fund program (income 1.5 X poverty level). Once approved payments will be made directly to us. Nothing new to
report.

Payment Plans ~ Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of September 8, 2022, we have a total of 12 active payment
plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The August 2022 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In July, the fund processed 6 applications, approved 6.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. As a result of the
meeting with Senator Bruster we have submitted a funding request from the RCAP program and are awaiting
agency approval. The Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant program is managed by the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s Office of the Budget (OB) for economic development projects throughout the
state. RACP grant awards are issued by the Commonwealth and passed through a municipality or a public
authority.



COLLECTION AND OPERATION REPORT — September 15, 2022

 Duperon perf screens have been operational for 2 weeks with no shut down. Duperon is
making progress in getting the screens fully functional. Next step is to run them in
automation.

* Plant expansion- Wayne Crouse has started demo work throughout the plant. They also,
ordered the piping for grit snail. Paliotta started demo on pre air tanks and removal of
trees over the hill in preparation to start work on the cascade outfall.

* Mr. McTiernan sent a letter to people's Gas concerning the change order for the gas line
relocation and gas meter.

 Port Vue Plumbing has the HVAC units operational without gas flowing to them yet. PVP
needs to put in a Gas regulator on the unit at the pump station. Waiting for Peoples to
come and install gas meter for headworks unit

e Sean, Brian, and | went to a class in Uniontown for continued education

+ Cintas will be in on October 18 for training on respiratory safety and H2S

* Mr. Kieger wants to put a bid of 54000 for the collections system truck

» Waiting on our new truck to come in from A&H equipment

» Spoke with Mr. McTiernan at our staff meeting about changes to Drug and Alcohol
policy and our employee policy manual. We are continuing to work on this.

» Reviewed rate study provided by KLH, would like to discuss options with the board.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report

September 15, 2022

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase II Upgrade Project

Construction meetings were held on August 23, 2022 and September 13, 2022. The August 23
meeting, scheduled for the fourth Tuesday of each month, is being held at the request of the
Engineering Committee Project Manager.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 3, in the amount of $686,518.02 for payment.
This pay application includes mobilization, field offices, stored materials, scheduling, tank
dewatering, shop drawings, aeration tank crack injection, and contract supervision. KLH has
reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment. Wayne
Crouse submitted a change order request, for material cost escalation, in response to KLH’s request.
KLH prepared Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $174,920, for material cost escalation. KLH
recommends approval of this change order.

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 1, in the amount of $130,320.00 for payment. This pay
application includes mobilization, bonds/insurance, demolition, and temporary facilities. KLH has
reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment. KLH met
with Bronder on August 30, 2022, KLH requested the following from Bronder:

1. Confirmation that Bronder would not issue a delay claim, due to oil-filled transformer
shipping delay, assuming that CMA does not assess liquidated damages. There is
approximately $72,000 cost increase to change from oil-filled to dry-type transformer.
Wayne confirmed that they will have no delay claim associated with the projected 4-month
delay.

2. Confirmation that Bronder will not attempt to apply profit markup to cost escalations.
Wayne Crouse has agreed not to apply profit markup.

3. Change order request for all known material and equipment cost escalations to date.

KLH has yet to receive a response from Bronder.

KLH submitted the building permit application to the City of Clairton on August 25, 2022. As
previously discussed, Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and
the Authority indicating that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees. KLH sent this
agreement to the City along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building
Permit application to be submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not
required for this project since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the
existing buildings is related to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building
code. The City Manager acknowledged the agreement.

273-01_CE Report September 2022



Headworks and Pump Station HVAC

Over the past month, Port Vue completed the power wiring to both units and a technician went
through the fan startup procedure for both units. The new gas line was installed to the pump
station unit, gas pressure regulator will be installed in the next two weeks. The technician will
return in the next two weeks to complete startup of the gas burners and train CMA staff on unit
operations.

Port Vue Plumbing Pay Application No. 4 was submitted in the amount of $27,904.35. KLH has
reviewed, and we recommend Board approval and payment.

Change Order No. 3 was approved at last month’s meeting in the amount of $25,964.00, assuming
that Solicitor McTiernan's written correspondence to Peoples Gas would not change their
requirements, within 10 days of last month’s meeting. As discussed at last month’s meeting, this
change order is required due to Peoples Natural Gas service line relocation requirement.

CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022. The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. Jet Jack has begun work.
They submitted their Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of $89,079.26. KLH has reviewed and we
recommend payment.

We will need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A
Columbia Gas gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated
into City sidewalk to address this issue. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for
this cost.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted for a sewer rehabilitation project. Total project cost estimate was
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $104,329.64. KLH is proceeding with
preparation of drawings and specifications for bid, and we are anticipating having the documents
completed by September 30, 2022.

CDBG Year 49

Application was submitted a sewer rehabilitation project on September 1, 2022. Project cost
estimate is $390,003.49 (CDBG share = $228,683.88, CMA share = $161,319.61)

Rate Study

KLH is working with Authority staff to evaluate City of Glairton rate increase required to cover the
Pennvest debt service.

273-01_CE Report September 2022



Capital Requisition

Requisition 377-B in the amount of $41,139.63 is presented for Board approval. This requisition
includes invoices from KLH for: construction administration, construction inspection, oversite
committee coordination, and building permit application.

Respectfully Submitted,

Y,

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.

273-01_CE Report September 2022



CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

PROJECT Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade - Phase 2

DATE OF ISSUANCE 9/15/2022 EFFECTIVE DATE 9/15/2022
OWNER Clairton Municipal Authority

CONTRACTOR Wayne Crouse, Inc.

OWNER'S Contract No. 2019-01 ENGINEER KLH Engineers, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:
mechanical

Material and equipment price escalations for the general
(2019-01) portion of the project.

Please see the

supporting documentation attached to this change order.

Reason for Change Order: Price Escalation

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price

$28,494,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Times
Substantial Completion: (N/R)
Ready for final payment: (N/R)

days or dates

Net changes from previous Change Orders - (IN/A)

Net changes from previous Change Orders - (N/A)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$28,494,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order

Substantial Completion: (N/R)
Ready for final payment: (N/A)
days or dates

Net Increase of this Change Order
$174,920.00

Net Increase of this Change Order - (N/A)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

$28,668,920.00

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

Substantial Completion: (N/A)

Ready for final payment: (N/A)

days or dates

RECOMMENDED:
By:

Pl
N

ACCEPTED:

Engineer (Authorized Signature)

. { \Y
Ow%r (Authorizengature)

Contractor (Authorized Signature)
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Vaughan

@ Chopper

Representative: DAS Group, Inc.

Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 11310)
Engineer: KLH Engineers, Irc.

CGuote Number: Q46022
12/06/2021
F’age 1of7

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED FRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ TTEM | QTY [ UNIT | ' DESCRIPTION

NOTE;

THE FOLLOWING OPTIONAL ITEMS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
QUOTATION. IF REQUIRED, PLEASE CONTACT YQUR LOCAL
VAUGHAN REPRESENTATIVE FOR PRICING AND AVAILABILITY:
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, VAUGHAN'S STANDARD WARRANTY
APPLIES,

S

YVYVY VYVVY YVYY

GAUGES, SWITCHES, VALVES AND OTHER SPECIALTIES NOT
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT HEREIN.

SPECIAL COATINGS OTHER THAN THOSE QUOTED.

HYDRO, VIBRATION AND NOISE TESTS.

EQUIPMENT, LABOR, MATERIAL AND PERSONNEL REQUIRED
TO PERFORM FIELD TESTING OF PUMPS.

FACTORY MOTOR TESTS.

LEVEL CONTROLS OR CONTROL PANELS.

SPARE PARTS.

ADDITIONAL LUBRICANTS OTHER THAN THOSE CONTAINED
WITHIN THE PUMP,

ANCHOR BOLTS.

ACCESS HATCH COVERS OR HOISTS.

2 INCH PIPE RAILS FOR GUIDERAILS.

LIFTING CABLES AND SAFETY HOOKS.

EXCEPTIONS / CLARIFICATIONS /| COMMENTS:

GENERAL

>

>

>

>

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: controls / VFD, gauges, valves, [itting
chain, safety hooks, hoists, floats, and 2-inch guide pipes by others.
GENERAL CLARIFICATION: the only factory testing outlined in
section 11310 is non-witnessed performance testing. As such, this Is
all that will be offered in terms of factory testing services,

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: spare parts not requested in spec /
spare parts not offered.

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: special toofs not requested in spec /
special tools not offered. .

SECTION 11301

>

P
»

1.03, A CLARIFICATION: manufacturer's standard (2) year warranty
offered.

2,01, C EXCEPTION: CIA type motors do not utilize conduit boxes.
2.01, D COMMENT: (3) thermostats offered.

[ UNIT PRICE [ TOTAL |

Submittals

Production Time;

FOB:
Tearms:
Expiration:

Submittal time is 4 - 6 weeks after recelpt of order.

Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submittals, released to production and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
availability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tasts, f

applicable.

Montesano, Washington via best way.
Contingent on credit approval.
Quotation valid for 60 days.

JMV

“First and Only Chopper Pump - Worldwids"

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monte-Elma Road | Montesano, WA, USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-248-6155

Info@chopperpumps.corn | hitp:/Avww.chopperpumps.comiterms/
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V Unmattelied th[//llullly

Representative: DAS Group, Ine. )

Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA Quote Numb%;.,g?d;ggg
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 11310) Pace 2 of 7
Engineer: KLH Engineers, inc. 9

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ ITEM [ QTY | UNIT | ‘ DESCRIPTION ['UNITPRICE | TOTAL_|
> 2.01, E EXCEPTION: not applicable to CIA type motors.
»  2.01, G EXCEPTION: CIA motors by ABB are bulit to order / custom,
- » 202, A EXCEPTION: submersible motors are non -regulated and
exempt,
»  2.03 CLARIFICATION: Baldor Grounding Brush offered. All mentions
of Aegis are excepted.
»  2.04 CLARIFICATION: by others, grounding provided via cable.
SECTION 11310
> 1.02, A COMMENT: non-witnessed factory performance testing to be
offered.
»  2.02, A COMMENT: 7.5HP minimum required due to application being
primary scum.
»  2.04, A CLARIFICATIOIN: motor offered with (3) thermostats, per
“11301, 2.01, D"
1 4 ea. Vaughan Model 54K-460V-089
Submersible Chopper Pump consisting of:
Casing, cast ductile iron with 4* ANS1 CL 126 discharge flange.
Impelter, Cutter Bar, Cutter Nut Upper Cutter, cast steel, heat treated to minimum
Rockwall C60,
Mechanical Seal, cartridge type with ductile iron gland, Viton O-rings, tungsten carbide
(TC) faces, and integral stainless-stee! sleave as manufactured by Vaughan.
Elastomers, Buna N.
- Bearings, oil bath lubricated with minirum 100,000-hour L-10 bearing life,
Bearing Housing, cast ductile iron with piloted metor mount.
Automatic Oil Level Monitor, PVC plastic reservoir with 120V switch and intrinsically
safe relay and 50ft. of hose,
Shaft, heat treated steel
Drive, 7.50 HP, 1175 RPM, 460V-final, 3 phase, 80 Hz, 1.00 8F, Explosion Proof
(Class 1, Group C & D) contlnuous in-air (GIA) duty submersxble motar with tandem
mechamcal seals, moisture sensors, internal thermostats, and 50 feet of power and
control cable, manufactured by ABB/Baldor.
Pump Finish; Sandblast and coat with minimum 30 MDFT Tnemec Perma-Shield PL
Series 431 epoxy. (Except Motor)
TOTAL LIST PRICE: $88,161
Submittals: Submittal time s 4 - 6 weeks after receipt of order.
Production Tim e: Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submittals, released to production and
* executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on mator
availability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, If
FOB: applicable. )
T erms: Mont.esano. Washirjgton vig best way.,
Expirati on: Contingent on credit approval,
L P ' Quotation valid for 60 days.
JMv

“First and Only Chopper Pump ~ Worldwide”

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monte-Elma Road | Montesano, WA, USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-249-6155
Info@chopperpumps.com | hitp/Awww.chopperpumps.comiterms/
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Vaughan' =Chopper

Representative: DAS Group, Inc. .
Project: Clairfon Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA Quote Numb%r?. ',g?‘}ggg?
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 11310) Pade 3 of 7
Engineer: KLH Engineers, Inc. g '
DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ITEM | QTY | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE [ TOTAL |

3 4 ea. Spark Proof Guide Rail System consisting of:

4" Base Elbow, cast ductile iron.

4" Guide Bracket, cast non-sparking aluminum bronze,

(1) Intermediate Stiffener Brackets, 316 stainless steel located every 10 feet.
Top Mounting Bracket and Chain Holder Bracket, 316 stainless-steel.

NOTE: Customer to provide 2" Sch. 40 pipe rails.
TOTAL LIST PRICE: $12,180

4 4 ea. Vaughan VPMR:

Pump Monitor Relay for mounting In customer contrel panel to supply geal leakage
and over temperaturs alarms for submersible motor,

TOTAL LIST PRICE: $2,000

5 1 net Factoty Services consisting of:
Factory Performance Testing.
Manufacturer’s Standard (2) Year Warranty.
(2) Days of Start-up.
Factory Submittals
One (1) electronic copy of prefiminary submittal.
Up to (8) hardcopies of approved submittals on 20 Ibs. 8 %" x 11 " |etter size paper in standard Three (3)
Ring Binder.
Factory O&W Manuals
One (1) electronic copy of preliminary submittal.
Up to Six (8) hardcopies of approved submittals on 20 Ibs, 8 14" X 11" letter size paper in standard Three (3)
Ring Binder, two (2) CDs (if requested), and one (1) flash drive (if requested)
(O&M Manuals only include information on Vaughan supplied equipment).

TOTAL NET PRICE: $10,400

Submittal time is 4 - 6 weeks after recelpt of order.
Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submiittals, released to production and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
avaliability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, if
FOB: applicable.

* Montesano, Washington via best way.
Contingent on credit approval,
Quatation valid for 60 days.

' Submittals:
Productian Time:

Terms:
Expiration:

JMV

“First and Only Chopper Pump - Worldwide”

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monte-Elma Road | Montasano, WA, USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-249-6165
info@chopperpumps.com | http:/Awww,chopperpumps.com/terms/
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Representative: DAS Graup, Inc. ‘

Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA Quote Numbcal;/gi/ggg?
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 11310) Page 4 of 7
Enginger: KLH Engineers, [nc. g

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ITEM | QTY | UNIT | DESCRIPTION TUNIT PRICE | TOTAL |

Estimated Freight for a Single Shipment (98563 to 15025): $2,000

Frelght quates are for informational purposes only and fs not a guarantee of the final shipping charge.
Shipping charges are not finalized until tha equipment leaves Vaughan's warehouse.
Partial shipments are subject to additional frefght charges

Design Point #1: 200 GPM @ 03 FT. TDH.
Design Point #2: 200 GPM @ 27 FT. TDH.
Application; Primary Scum.

Industry: Municipal

Jesse Vaughan - Vaughan Co. [n¢.

Submittals: Sul?mittal time is 4 - 6 weeks after re'ceipt of order,
Prodution Tim e: Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submittals, released to production and

" executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject o change dependent on motor
availability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factary tests, if
applicable,

T;%Zf Montesano, Washington via best way.
Expiration: Contingent on cradit approval,

Quotation valid for 60 days.

JMV
“Eirst and Only Chopper Pump — Worldwide”

Vaughan Co., [nc. | 364 Monte-Elma Road | Montesano, WA, USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 260-249-6155
info@chopperpurmps.com | hitp:/Avww.chapperpumps.comiterms/
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Representative; DAS Group, Inc.

Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 1131 )]
Engineer. KLH Engineers, Inc.

Quote Number: Q46022A

412712022
Page 1 of 7

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

LITEM [ QTY [ UNIT | DESCRIPTION

| UNIT PRICE | TOTAL |

NOTE:

THE FOLLOWING OPTIONAL TEMS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
QUOTATION., IF REQUIRED, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOGCAL
VAUGHAN REPRESENTATIVE FOR PRICING AND AVAILABILITY:
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, VAUGHAN'S STANDARD WARRANTY
APPLIES.

>

VVYY VVYVVY YvYvVv

GAUGES, SWITCHES, VALVES AND OTHER SPECIALTIES NOT
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT HEREIN.

SPECIAL COATINGS OTHER THAN THOSE QUOTED.

HYDRO, VIBRATION AND NOISE TESTS.

EQUIPMENT, LABOR, MATERIAL AND PERSONNEL REQUIRED
TO PERFORM FIELD TESTING OF PUMPS,

FACTORY MOTOR TESTS.

LEVEL GONTROLS OR CONTROL PANELS,

SPARE PARTS.

ADDITIONAL LUBRICANTS OTHER THAN THOSE CONTAINED
WITHIN THE PUMP.,

ANCHOR BOLTS,

ACCESS HATCH COVERS OR HOISTS.

2 INCH PIPE RAILS FOR GUIDERAILS.

LIFTING CABLES AND SAFETY HOOKS.

EXCEPTIONS / CLARIFICATIONS / COMMENTS:

GENERAL

&
>

=
>

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: controls / VFD, gauges, valves, lifting
chain, safety hooks, hoists, floats, and 2-inch gulde pipes by others,
GENERAL CLARIFICATION: the only factory testing outlined in
section 11310 Is non-witnessed performance testing. As such, this is
all that will be offered in terms of factory testing services.

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: spare parts not requested in spec /
gpare parts not offered,

GENERAL CLARIFICATION: special tools not requested in spec /
special tools not offered.

SECTION 11301

>

>
»

1.03, A CLARIFICATION: manufacturer's standard {2) year warranty
offerad.

2.01, C EXCEPTION: CIA type motora do not utilize conduit boxes.
2.01, D COMMENT: (3) thermostats offared.

Submittals:
Production Time:

FOB:
Terms:
Expiration:

Submittal time is 4 - 6 weeks after receipt of order,

Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after recsipt of approved submittals, released to prodiiction and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
availability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, if

applicable.

Montesano, Washington via best way.
Contingent on credit approval.
Quotation valid for 60 days.

RF

“First and Only Chopper Pump - Worldwide”

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monts-Eima Road | Montesario, WA. USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-249-6155

Info@chapperpumps.com | hitps/Avww.chopperpumps. comiterms/
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Representative: DAS Group, Inc. .

Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA qute Number: 3;76/0220222
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade ~ Phase 2 (Section 11310) Page 2 of 7
Enginesr: KLH Engineers, Inc. g

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

TTEM | QTY [ UNIT | DESCRIPTION [UNIT PRICE | TOTAL |

> 2.01, E EXCEPTION: not applicable to CIA type motors.

> 2.01, G EXCEPTION: CIA motors by ABB are bulit to order/ custom.

» 2.02, A EXCEPTION: submersible motors are non-regulated and
sxempt.

» 2.03 CLARIFICATION: Baldor Grounding Brush offered. Al mentions
of Aegis are excepted.

% 2.04 CLARIFICATION: by others, grounding provided via cable.

SECTION 11310

> 1.02, ACOMMENT: non-witnessed factory performance testing to be
offered.

» 2.02, ACOMMENT: 7.5HP minimum required due to application being
primary scum.

> 2,04, A CLARIFICATIOIN: motor offered with (3) thermostats, per
“14301,2.01, D"

1 4 ea. Vaughan Model S4K-460V-089
Submersible Chopper Pump consisting of:
Casing, cast ductile iron with 4" ANSI CL 125 discharge flange.
Impeller, Cutter Bar, Cutter Nut Upper Cutter, cast stegl, heat treated to minimum
Rockwell G&O.
Mechanical Seal, cartridge type with ductile iron gland, Viton O-rings, tungsten carbide
(TC) faces, and integral stainless-steel sleeve as manufactured by Vaughan.
Elastomers, Buna N.
Bearings, oil bath lubricated with minimum 100,000-hour L-10 haaring life.
Bearing Housing, cast ductile iron with pilated motor mount.
Automatic Oil Level Monitor, PVC plastic reservolr with 120V switch and intrinsically
safe relay and 50ft. of hose.
Shaft, heat treated steel
Drive, 7.50 HP, 1175 RPM, 460V-final, 3 phase, 60 Hz, 1,00 SF, Explosion Procf
(Class 1, Group C & D) continuous-in-air (C1A) duty submersible motor with tandem
mechanical seals, moisture sensors, internal thermostats, and 50 feet of power and
control cable, manufactured by ABB/Baldor.
Pump Finish: Sandblast and coat with minimum 30 MDFT Tnemec Perma-Shield PL
Serles 431 epoxy. (Except Motor)

TOTAL LIST PRICE: $104,215

Submittal time is 4 - 6 waeks after receipt of order.

Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submittals, released to production and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
avallability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, if
applicable.

Submittals:
Production Time:

T;%Zf Montesano, Washington via best way.
Expiration: Contingent on credit approval.

Quotation valid for 80 days.

RF
“Eirst and Only Chopper Pump ~ Worldwide"

Vaughan Co,, Inc. | 364 Monte-Eima Road | Mantesano, WA, USA 98563 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-249-6155
Info@ chopperpumps.com | hitp!/Avww.chopperpumps comferms/
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Unmatelivd <Refiabifity

aughan’

&=Chopper

Wastewater

Representative: DAS Group, Inc. .
Project: Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA Quote Number.ﬁ;? /%%‘;g
Treatment Plant Upgrade — Phase 2 (Section 11310) Page 3 of 7

Engineer: KLH Engingers, inc.

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ ITEM [ QTY [ UNIT | DESCRIPTION [ UNIT PRICE | TOTAL |

3

4 ed.

Spark Proof Guide Rail System consisting of:

4" Base Elbow, cast ductile iron,
4" Guide Bracket, cast non-sparking aluminum bronze.

(1) Intermediate Stiffener Brackets, 316 stalnless steel located every 10 feet.

Top Mounting Bracket and Chain Holder Brackst, 316 stainless-steel.

NOTE: Customer to provide 2" Sch. 40 pipe rails.

TOTAL LIST PRICE: $12,796
4 4 ea. Vaughan VPMR:
Pump Monitor Relay for mounting In customer control panel to supply seal leakage
and over ternperature alarms for submersible motor.
TOTAL LIST PRICE: $2,100
5 1 net Factory Services consisting of:
Factory Performance Testing.
Manufacturer's Standard (2) Year Warranty.
(2) Days of Start-up.
Factory Submittals
Orie (1) electronic copy of preliminary submittal.
Up to (8) hardcopies of approved submittals on 20 Ibs. 8 2" x 11" letter size paper in standard Three (3)
Ring Binder.
Factory O&M Manuals
One (1) electronic copy of preliminary submittal,
Up to Six (8) hardcoples of approved submittals on 20 lbs. 8 %" x 11" letter size paper In standard Three (3)
Ring Binder, two (2) CDs (if requested), and one (1) flash drive (if requested)
(0&M Manuals only include information on Vaughan supplied equipment).
TOTAL NET PRICE: $10,400
Submittals: Submittal time is 4 - 6 weeks after receipt of arder,

Production Time:

FOB:
Terms:
Expiration:

Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after receipt of approved submiittals, released to production and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
availability. Vaughan Co. wili arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, if
applicable,

Montesano, Washington via best way.

Contingent on credit approval,

Quotation valid for 60 days.

RF

“First and Only Chopper Pump — Worldwide”

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monte-Eima Road | Montesano, WA, USA 98663 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-248-6155
info@chopperpumps.com | hitp:/Awww.chopperpunmps.com/terms!
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aughan’

Representative: DAS Group, Inc.

Project; Clairton Municipal Authority / Allegheny County, PA 412712022
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade ~ Phase 2 (Section 11310) Page 4 of 7
Engineer: KLH Englneers, Inc. g

DUE TO CONTINUED PRICING INSTABILITIES IN MOTORS, METALS AND CASTINGS
ALL PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[ITEM [ QTY | UNIT | DESCRIPTION [ 'UNIT PRICE | TOTAL |

",

@=Chopper’

Quote Number: Q46022A

Estimated Freight for a Single Shipment (98563 to 15025): $2,000

Freight quotes are for informational purposes only and Is not a guarantee of the final shipping charge.
Shipping charges are not finalized until the equipment leaves Vaughan's warehouse.
Partial shipments are subject fo additional freight charges

Design Point #1: 200 GPM @ 03 FT. TDH,
Design Point #2: 200 GPM @ 27 FT. TDH.
Application: Primary Scum.

Industry: Municipal

Reilly Fairchild - Vaughan Co. Inc.

Submittal time is 4 - 6 waeks after receipt of order.
Estimated 18 to 20 weeks after recelpt of approved submittals, released to production and
executed purchase order. Estimated ship dates are subject to change dependent on motor
availability. Vaughan Co. will arrange shipment upon the receipt of approved factory tests, if
EOB: applicable.
Ter ms: Montesano, Washinglton via best way.
Expiration: Contingent on credit approval.
* Quotation valid for 60 days.

Submittals:
Production Time:

RF
“First and Only Chopper Pump — Werldwide”

Vaughan Co., Inc. | 364 Monte-Elma Road | Montesano, WA, USA 98583 | Phone 360-249-4042 | Fax 360-249-6155
info@chopperpurnps.com | hitp:/Awww.chopperpurmps.com/terms/




Bidding Contractor

Clairton WWTP Upgrade

KLH Engineers
Bridge & Jib Crane

[INNOVATIONS IN MOTION

D. R. Cordell & Assoc., Inc.

95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596
www.cordelimfg.com | www.loadhook.com

Quote: 21-1206¢i
Date: 12/6/21
Ref: Section 14601 / 14603
POC:  Mike Perone, DAS Group

412-855-5855

We are pleased to offer the following: Supply one 5 Ton Top Running Double Box Beam Bridge Crane and one 1 Ton

model 100 Free Standing Jib Crane. Both the Brid
consist of the following:

Qty. 1

ge Crane and Jib Crane with be made for outdoor use, The equipment to

Seetion 14603 5 Ton Double Girder Box Bridge Crane

Type: Double Girder

Location: Outdoot

Span: 630"

Class: D

Model: TRDG

Girders: Box Beams

Capacity: 10,000#

Bridge Speed: 120FPM VFD
Bridge HP; 2X.75HP
Voltage:460-3-60

Hoist: Top running Trolley Hoist
Lift: 50 foet available

Trolley Gauge: 98.5"

Hoist speed: 16/2.6FPM 2 speed
Hoist motor HP; 7.2/1.2HP
Trolley: Motorized

Trolley Speed:80 FPM

Trolley HP: 2X .SHP

Controf Rating: Nema 12
Festoon: Sliding Track
Collectors: 4@ 80AMP

P/B Station: Radio control with spare transmitter
ASCE Rail: 30#

End Stops: Included :
Runway Pawer: 90Amp Duct O wire
Runway Length: 159°-0"

Paint Finish: Yellow Epoxy
Supporting Steel: By others
Wheel foad:8667#

Shipping Weight: 15,500#




S

Qy. 1

Qy. 1

’CORDELL

INNOVATIONS IN MOTION

Section_14601 Free Standing Jib Craue

Type: Free Standing
Location: Outdoor
Manufacture: Spanco

Model: 100

Capacity: 20004

Span:12 foot

Height under boom 8’-0”
Rotation: 360 Degree Manual
Collector ring: 360 Degree
Boom Lock: Included
Voltage:460-3-60

Festoon: Tight wire

Fused outdoor disconnect (By others)
Finish: Galvanizing or Epoxy

Section 14601 Electric Chain Hoist

Location: Qutdoor

Manufacture: C/M

Model: Loadstar

Lift: 22°-0”

Headroom: 23”

Reeving:2 Part Single

Chain: Stainless Steel load chain
Lifting speed: 8 FPM Single speed
Trolley: Motorize

Trolley speed: 25 FPM 1 speed
Voltage:460-3-60

Mainline Contactor

P/B Station: 4 Button with On/Off
Chain container: Included

Paint Finish Powder coated.

D. R. Cardell & Assoc., Inc.

95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596
www.cordelimfz.com | www.loadhogk.com




SHIPMENT;

NOTE:

TERMS: _

D. R. Cordell & Assoc,, Inc.

,Co RD E L L 95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
5 Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596

INNOVATIONS IN MOTION

www.cordelimfz.com | www.loadhook.com

Field Services Delivery, Installation, Load Testing

Unload stage and install the crane and hoist system using prevailling wage labor in a clear area
during normal working hours. Necessary equipment and skilled labor is included in the pricing.

Start-Up and Load Test the installed system during a separate mobilization. Power to within 3
of the system electrification Is necessary prior to start up, and will be provided by the facility
owner, Test welghts and test welght transportation are Included.

Test welghts will be unloaded from the delivering vehicle using available overhead cranes in
the customer's facility, A load test certificate will be provided at the concluslon of the testing
certifylng the 100% test load applied to the equipment.

Pricing, Terms & Conditions

Qty. 1 Bridge Crane, hoist, runway materials 14603: $139,100.00
Qty. 1 Jib crane/Holst per Section 14601: $ 20,850.00
Qty. 1 Freight to site 58,140.00
TOTAL COST $ 168,090.00
Start-Up & Load Test add to Total Cost ADD: 56,800.00
Installation OPTION of Bridge Crane ADD: $28,500.00
lns'tallation OPTION of lib Crane ARD: $12,800.00

Can be promised in 16-20 week after receipt of approval, All reasonable means will be used to
meet this commitment but shipping schedules are approximate and cannot be guaranteed,

We do not include Sales Tax, local, state or federal work permils of any kind,

10% on approved drawings

80% Equipment value 0n delivery

10% On freight, installation, and testing at time of service
Net 30 days

Prices quoted are good for 30 days from proposal date. Accounts turned over for collection will be liable for additional
penalties and expenses incurred for collection. Exceptions to these terms and cancellation after acceptance can only be
made by mutual consent in writing. The above is exclusive of all state and federal taxes, FOB point of origin unless

otherwise specified.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our proposal for this work and please call should you have any questions.

Submitted by,

Jom Ctvards




D. R. Cordell & Assoc,, Inc.

i Co RD E L L 95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
. Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596

INNOVATIONS IN MOTION www.cordelimfa.com | www.loadhook.com

Bidding Contractor Quote: 21-1206ci

Clairton WWTP Upgrade Date: 5/31/22

KLH Engineers Ref: Section 14601 /14603
Bridge & Jib Crane POC:  Mike Perone, DAS Group

412-855-5855

We are pleased to offer the following: Supply one 5 Ton Top Running Double Box Beam Bridge Crane and one | Ton
model 100 Free Standing Jib Crane, Both the Bridge Crane and Jib Crane with be made for outdoor use. The equipment to
consist of the following:

Qty. 1 Section 14603 5 Ton Double Girder Box Bridge Crane
Type: Double Girder

Location: Outdoor

Span: 630"

Class: D

Model: TRDG

Girders: Box Beams

Capacity: 10,000#

Bridgs Speed: 120FPM VFD
Bridge HP: 2X.75HP
Voltage:460-3-60

Hoist: Top running Trolley Hoist
Lift: 50 feet available

Trolley Gauge: 98.5”

Hoist speed: 16/2.6FPM 2 speed
Hoist motor HP; 7.2/1 2HP
Trolley: Motorized

Trolley Speed:80 FPM

Trolley HP: 2X .5HP

Control Rating: Nema (2
Festoon; Sliding Track
Collsctors: 4@ 80AMP

P/B Station: Radio control with spare transmitter
ASCE Rail: 304

End Stops: Included

Runway Power: 90Amp Duct O wire
Runway Length: 159°-0"

Paint Finish: Yellow Epoxy
Supporting Steel: By others
Wheel load:36674#

Shipping Weight: 15,5004
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Qty. 1

Qty. I

INNOVATIONS IN MOTION

Section 14601 Free Standing Jib Crane

Type: Free Standing
Location; Qutdoor
Manufacture: Spanco

Medel: 100

Capacity: 2000#

Span:12 foot

Height under boom 8°-0”
Rotation: 360 Degree Manual
Collector ring: 360 Degree
Boom Lock: Included
Voltage:460-3-60

Festoon: Tight wire

Fused outdoor disconnect (By others)
Finish: Galvanizing or Epoxy

Section 14601 Electric Chain Hoist

Location; Qutdoor

Manufacture; C/M

Model: Loadstar

Lift: 22°-0”

Headroom: 23"

Reeving:2 Part Single

Chain; Stainless Steel load chain
Lifting speed; 8 FPM Single speed
Trolley: Motorize

Trolley speed: 25 FPM 1 speed
Voltage:460-3-60

Mainline Contactor

P/B Station; 4 Button with On/Off
Chain container: Included

Paint Finish Powder coated.

D. R. Cordell & Assoc,, Inc,

95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596
www.cordellmfe.com | www.loadhook.com




SHIPMENT:

NOTE:

TERMS:

D. R, Cordell & Assoc., Inc.

I Co R D E L L 95 West Butler Avenue | Chalfont, PA 18914
X Phone 215-822-9345 | Fax 215-822-2596

INNOVATIONS IN MOTION

www.cordellmfe.com | www.loadhook.com

Field Services Delivery, Installation, Load Testing

Unload stage and Install the crane and haist system using prevailing wage labor In a clear area
during normal warking hours, Nacessary equipment and skilled labor Is included In the pricing.

Start-Up and Load Test the installed system during a separate mobilization. Power to within 3

of the system electrification is necessary prior to start up, and will be provided by the facility
owner. Test waights and test weight transportation are Included.

Test welghts will be unloaded from the delivering vehlcle using avallable overhead cranes in
the customer’s facllity. Aload test certificate will be provided at the conclusion of the testing
certifying the 100% test load applied to the equipment,

Pricing, Terms & Conditions

Qty. 1 Bridge Crane, hoist, runway materials 14603; $ 144,975.00
Qty. 1 Jib crane/Hoist per Section 14601 $32,700.00
Qty. 1 Freight to site $8,140,00
TOTAL COST $ 185,815.00
Start-Up & Load Test add to Total Cost ADD: $6,900.00
Installation OPTION of Bridge Crane ADD; $28,500.00
Installation OPTION of Jib Crane ADD: $12,800.00

Can be promised in 18-22 weeks after receipt of approval. All reasonable means will be used to
meet this commitment but shipping schedules are approximate and cannot be guaranteed.

We do not include Sales Tax, local, state or federal work peimits of any kind,

10% on approved drawings

80% Equipment value On delivery

10% On fieight, installation, and testing at time of service
Net 30 days '

Prices quoted are good for 30 days from proposal date. Accounts turned over for collection will be liable for additional
penalties and expenses incurred for collection. Exceptions to these terms and cauesllation after acceptance can only be
made by mutual consent in writing. The above is exclusive of all state and federal taxes, FOB point of origin unless

otherwise specified,

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our proposal for this work and please call should you have any questlons.

Submitted by,

o Eitwards




Fred Vogt

From: skunzman@learco-inc.com

Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 5:14 PM

To: skunzman@learco-inc.com

Subject: Clairton PA: Section 15700 Stainless Steel Slide Gates and Stainless Steel Sluice Gates
Scope and Pricing (Fontaine)

Attachments: Scope 20602,pdf

Importance: High

[External Sender]

All Bidding Contractors,

Learco is bidding:

The Hydraulic Stainless Steel slide gates In section 15100 with Fontaine Aquanox and the Cast Iron sluice gates in

Stainless Steel with Thimbles as an option. Fontaine Aquanox is a named manufactured for the Stainless Steel slide

gates in section 15100, Please see the scope attached and the pricing below. Please let me know if you have any

guestions or concerns.

Total:

$108,000 for Stainless Steel slide gates (MOG: 201, 202, 203, 204, 401, 402, 403, 404 and Headworks Channel Gate)
,0d0 for Stainless Steel Sluice gates {G: 201, 202, 203, 204)

$48,080 for optional Wall Thimbles for Stainless Steel Sluice gates (G: 201, 202, 203, 204)

Good luck with your bid,

Steven Kunzman

S -
7 ) LEARCO
B Equipment Company
13032 Frankstown Rd./ Second Floor/ Pittsburgh, PA 15235

Office: 412-221-4888 [ Cell: 41.2-505-9816
www.learco-inc.com




Fred Vogt

From: Fred Vogt

Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 1:04 PM

To: Paulina Serna

Subject: FW: Clairton PA: Section 15100 Stainless Steel Slide Gates and Stainless Steel Sluice
Gates Scope and Pricing (Fontaine)

Attachments: Scope 20602-revl complete.pdf

Importance: High

FY!

Alfred (Fred) Vogt

Manager Water Treatment
Wayne Crouse, Inc.

3370 Stafford St.

Pittsburgh, Pa. 15204
P:412-771-5176
F:412-771-2357

C: 412-398-0271

Emall: fvogt@waynecrouse.com

From: skunzman@learco-inc.com <skunzman@learco-Inc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 3, 2022 2:03 PM

To: Fred Vogt <fvogt@waynecrousa.com:

Subject; Clairton PA: Section 15100 Stainless Steel Slide Gates and Stainless Steel Sluice Gates Scope and Pricing

(Fontaine)
Importance: High

[External Sender]

Fred,

Please see the final pricing for Clalrton below and the scope attached. | want to make note that the price of stainless
steel has gone through the roof since the bid date and the pricing has increased.

Slide Gates: $129,000
Cast Iron Gates: “$35;000.A 78 in 5S):

Wall Thimbies: C@;S,e Optiona\

Please let me know if you have any guestions or concerns.

Take care,

Steven Hunzman




. " pittsburgh Alr System UOTATION
Plttsburgh%m Systems, Ine. tesburgh AT yS e 4

208 Bilmar Drive Revised
An Empioyaa Owned Comparny Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Phone: 412-539-1234 Fax: 412-539-1245
www.pittsburghairsystems.com

To: All Bidders

Profect:  Clalrton WWTP Phase 2
Location: Allegheny Cnty

Bid Date: 12/8/2021 Plan Date: Addendum: 1-3
Project: 34212 Plan #:
Engineer: KLH ENGINEERING _ Proposal: 022732 Revision: 02

Prices are valid for 15 days
Our quotations now reflect all products on one document for your convenience

Price Industries Air Distribution

"1 Model RSG Round Supply Grile:
Alurninum construction, single deflection, 2" blade spacing, surface mount frame, white powder coat finish

5 Modbdl620L Double Deflection Supply Grilles:
Painte w&mjnum ponstruction, horizontal Front face bars, standard white finish, surface mount fra

Greenheck Equipment

4 Mode! ESD-603 Extiuded Aluminum Drainable Blade Louver:
Bird screen, 6 inch deg

lades, flanged frame, mili finish
4 Model VCD-42 Ultra Low Leak irfoil Control Damper.

Galvanized steel frame, extrudad alyminum airfoll opposed blades, 304
shaft, synthatic bearings, 120V aotua’tsglncluded

2 Model AER Sidewall Propeller Fan:
Mark Numbers: EF-2 PW
Standard galvanized mill finish, NEMA-1 disconne

damper, bird screen, light gray epoxy

inless steel jamb seals, blade seals, 1/2" diameter

‘mounted and wired, OSHA motor side guard, gravity hackdraft

3 Model GB Belt Drive Power Roof Vantilator: :
Bird screen, disconnect switch, gravity backdraft dampef, galvanized flat roof curb - 12" high, UL 705 listed
Total Price, FOB Factory, Full Fraight AOWE g treserererasatinnrans $ 25,210.00

Markel Electric Heat

11 Model UH Forced Air Elefgmc Unit Heater:
Heavy gauge welded tdel cabinet, powder coated finish, control compartment with hinged & .@:\ed access door, copper clad
steel sheath heating-8lement w/ steel fins, automatic resetting type overheat protection, permanel fubricated totally

enclosed moto%/( dividually adjustable louvers
*Disconnect affd thermostat by EC

Total Price, OB Factory, Full Freight AHOWEd weevscenmsmsmsssrssmisisusmesins e e $8,240.00

N,
Page 1 of 2




Greenheck MUA Units

1 Model M8X Make-up Air Unit:
Heavy gauge type GB0 galvanized steel construction, control center w/ disconnect - solid state overload protection, control
transformer with fusing, permanently lubricated bearings, neoprene fan/motor vibration Isclation, galvanized flat roof curb - 12"
high, weatherhood wf birdscrean, aluminum mesh filter, motorized inlet damper, insulated double wall, downblast discharge,
inlet air sensor, freeze protection, dirty filter switch, electric coil, VFD from factory e——

ADD ON EXP HEAT IF REQUIRED

%kel..Electric Heat

E—

1 Model HLA H;@Bcatiomgeiling Hung Unit Heater:
Canstructed to meet hazardous locTa‘thnsv:\..(@ss I, group D, division 1 & 2 and Class i, group E, F, & G, dili_s_ion.sl—&‘z,'ﬁxm

volt control circuit, automatic reset capiliary limit;-t4-gauge spoxy painted steel cabinet, adjustablelouvet, UL listsd, mounting
kits — /”__,w"

v

i S
_ #+ PRICING DOES NOT INCLUDE DISCONNECTS OR-THERMOSTATS - SUPPLIED BY OTHERS
“PRICING IS PEREACH """ T

PR s

—— - .
s ] \6
(lc_l;al-P.nce, FOB Factqry, Full Freight Allowed ..o s, S 6,880, ONE%\

Notes and Exclusions

SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE CONFLICTING ~ ONLY EQUIPMENT QUOTED THAT IS EXP
PROOF (2) VCD-42 DAMPERS FOR EF-404 & EF-402 AS SCHEDULED - ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT IS STANDARD
CONSTRUCTION

No starters or manual switches unless otherwise noted

Standard white finish on air distribution unless otherwlse noted

Price based on information available at bid time-we reserve the right to adjust our price as more information Is disclosed

Thank you,
MIKE KOENIG

This quotation is for acceptance within 15 days. Quoted prices do not include any federal, state, excise, or
other taxes. Fusl surcharges may apply at the time of shipment. Standard terms of sale are net 30 days and 1
1/2% interest par month on unpaid balance. All Freight is F.O.B, factory. See
www.pittsburghairsystems.comfterms.asp
Page 2 of 2




Pittsburgh Air Systems QUOTATION
208 Bilmar Drive Revised

PittsburghWSystems, Inc, Pittshurgh, PA 15205

Phone: 412-539-1234  Fax: 412-539-1245

An Euployee Ot Compary . - .
g e Y www.pittsburghairsystems.com

To: HRANEC CORPORATION - Nate Wallace

Project:  Clairton WWTP Phase 2
Location: Allegheny Cnty

Bid Date: 06/3/2022 Plan Date: Addendum: 1-3
Project: 34212 Plan &:
Engineer: KiH ENGINEERING Proposal: 022732 Revislon: 03

Due to market volatility, prices are valid for 15 days.

Price Industries Air Distribution

1 Model RSG Round Supply Grille:
Aluminum construction, single deflection, 2" blade spacing, surface mount frame, white powder coat finish

2 Model 620L Double Deflection Supply Grilles:
Painted Aluminum construction, horizontat Front face bars, standard white finish, surface mount frame

\Qenheck Equipment

4 Mo eHESD-BOS Extruded Aluminum Drainable Blade Louver:
Bird s¢ ee%ir:;h deep blades, flanged frame, mill finish

4 Model VCD-42 Ultra Low Leak Alrfoll Control Damper:
Galvanized steel frafre, extruded aluminum airfoil opposed blades, 304 stainless steel jamb seals, bladé seals, 1/2" diameter
shaft, synthetic bearings, V actuator Included

2 Model AER Sidewall Propeller Fan:
Mark Numbers: EF-2 PW
Standard galvanized mill finish, NEMA-1 discd sot switch-mounted and wired,
damper, hird screen, light gray epoxy

HA motor side guard, gravity backdraft

3 Model GB Belt Drive Power Roof Ventilator:
Bird screen, disconnect switch, gravity backdraft damper, galvan flat roof curb - 12" high, UL 705 listed
Total Price, FOB Factory, Full Freight Allowed. ., uinndng s e 9 27,000.00

Markel Eleciric Heat

11 Model UH Forced Air Electric Unit Heafer:
Heavy gauge welded steel cabinet, powder coated finigh, control compartment with hinged & latchgd access door, copper clad
steel sheath heating slement wi stee! fins, automatic resetling type overheat protection, permanentiubricated totally
enclosed motor, individually adjustable louvers

*Disconnect and th?ta’ by EC
‘ 2
Total Price, FOB Factory, Full Freight AIowWed i $9,100.00

&

Page 1 of 2




Greenheck MUA Units

1 Model MSX Make-up Air Unit:
Heavy gauge type G60 galvanized steel construction, control center w/ disconnect - solid state overload protection, control
transformer with fusing, permanently fubricated bearings, neoprene fan/motor vibration isolation, galvanized flat roof curb - 12"
high, weatherhood w/ blrdscreen, aluminum mesh fliter, motorized inlet damper, insulated double wall, downblast discharge,

inlet air sensor, fresze protection, dirty filter switch, electric coll, VFD from factory P o
Total Price, FOB Factory, Full Freight Allowed ....oe..c.. sl 3 29,900,00 .
ADD ON EXP HEAT [F REQUIRED - -

Markel Electric Heat
\\““*««.,_ //

—

1 Mode! HLA HazardoUs Lesation Ceiling Hung Unlt Heater: /
Constructed to meet hazardousTocatigns:  Class f, graup D, division 1 & 2 and Class I}, group £/, & G, division 1 &2, 24
volt control gircult, automatic reset capilld ~(inu‘§,ﬁj_§ gauge epoxy paintec»ijtggl,gabim ~adjustable louver, UL listed, mounting

kits FK\<
wrex pRIGING DOES NOT INCLUDE DISCONI@IS’O THERMOS ATS\QJPPLIED BY OTHERS
+ PRICING IS PER EACH / e

e,

\

e
Total Price, FW&UII Freight AHOWEd v iemiirs s oo $-9,900.00 Each

Notes.and Exclusions

SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE CONFLICTING - ONLY EQUIPMENT QUOTED THAT IS EXP
PROOF (2) VOD-42 DAMPERS FOR EF.-404 & EF-402 AS SCHEDULED - ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT [S STANDARD
CONSTRUCTION

No starters or manual switches unless otherwise noted

Standard white finish on air distribution unless otherwise noted

Price based on information available at bid time-we feserve the right to adjust our price as more information is disclosed

Thank you,
BEN JOHNSON

This quotation is for acceptance within 15 days. Quoted prices do not include any federal, stats, excise, or
other taxes. Standard terms of sale are net 30 days and 1 1/2% interest per month on unpaid balance, Al
Freightis F.0.B. factory. See www. pittsburghairsystems.com/terms.asp
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Quotation

Date 121812021
i Quotation# 114022
Projectit 17587
lnteg "ated En"’lronme"tal Systems, Inc Project Name Clairtan Waste Water Treatment Plant
T o%mercna Streat : g Upgrade Phase 2
Bid Date 121712021
Bridgeville PA 16017 Estimator Walt Caldwell
Quoted To Customer PO#
Sheet Metal Contractor(s) Bidder's Note
Memo
REBID - Sheet Metal
: .
B i s iR Rt aat s SR 3 v
Round Grile ) R-300F: 30" Round Grille
SAG TITUS: 300R- Steel Double Deflaction Supply Grille, No Damper
S5L-408, 406 RUSKIN: ELF8375D%-BE- Extruded Aluminurm 8" Deep Drainable Stationary Louver with
f ) Birdscreen and Baked Enamel Finish
EL-401-403
MQODs for RUSKIN: CD50- Extruded Aluminum Low Leakage Central Dampsr w/ Airfoll Shape Blades,
Louvers Blade & Jamb Seals, 120V Actuator In NEMA 7 & 9 Explosion Proof Enclosure
EF-201, LOREN COOK: ACEB- Belt Drive Downblasl Centrifugal Roof Exhauster with Birdscreen,
202, 406 Disconinect Bwitch, Backdraft Damper and Curb for Flat Roof
IES Takes Exception and Can Not Currently Quote EF-402, 404 as Currently Schedulad
| and Noted .

This quotation is governed by the (ES Terms and Canditions, which can be [ound on the 1ES webslte - hitp:iiies-pgh.convt-cs/

Total: $21,065.00

foft




Quotation

2 Date 61212022
1 Quotation# 114022
Project# 17587
Int l'ated Environmental SYStemS, inc Project Name Clairton Wasts Water Traatment Plant
S ommermal Strest Upgrade Phase 2
Bld Date 6122022
Brldgevllle PA 15017 Estimator Walt Caldwell
Quoted To Customer PO#
Sheat Metal Gontractor(s) Bidder's Noto
Memo

REBID - Sheet Metal - Updated 6-2

Round Gille | R -300F: 30" Round Grill
SAG 2 TITUS: 300R- Stesl Double Deflection Supply Crille, No Damper

SL-405, 406 4 RUSKIN: ELF8375DX-BE- Extruded Aluminum 6' Deep Drainable Stationary Louver with

/ ' Birdscreen and Baked Enamel Finish

EL-401-403

MODs for 4 RUSKIN: CD50- Extruded Aluminum Low Leakage Confrol Damper w/ Alrfoll Shape Blades,

" | Louvers Blade & Jamb Seals, 120V Actuator in NEMA 7 & 9 Explosion Proof Enclosure

EF-201, 3 LOREN COOK: ACEB- Belt Drive Downbiast Centrifugal Roof Exhauster with Birdscreen,

202, 406 Disconnect Switch, Backdraft Damper and Curb far Flat Roof
(ES Takes Exception and Can Not Currently Guots EF-402, 404 as Currently Scheduled
and Noted

Total: $23,290.00

This quotation Is governed by the IES Terms and Canditions, which can be found on the 1ES websile — hitpiiles-pgh.com/i-cs! Aol




C8IPGH MAIN CSIPGH EAST CSIPGH ALTOONA

®CSIFGH GOSTPGHEAST @CSIALTOONA
150 KISOW DRIVE 610 BEATTY RD, 1109 &TH AVE.
PITTSBURGH, PA 15205 MONROEVILLE, PA 15146 ALTOONA, PA 16602
P 412921 6600 P 4123724252 P 8142012920
HY AC SYS’I‘EMS SPECIALISTS F 4129229977 F 4123731521 F 8142012768
(TOIALLBIDDERS  OQUOTEH:Zi86 _ DATE: 12/8/21 _— "
ATTN ESTIMATING ] B ' PROJECT CLAIRTON WWTP SITE‘ CLA]RTON PA
IMHTSUBISHI DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM I
TAGS: §5-201, §5-202 (IDU & ODU)
MODEL# DESCRIPTION Qry
PUZ-A42NKATZ 3.5 Ton Single Zane Heat Pump Outdaor Unit 2
PCA-A42KAT.TH 3,5 Ton Ceiling Suspended Indoor Unlt p3
WB-PA3 Wind baffle - 2 Per ODU 4
PAR-4OMAAU Deluxe Wired MA Remote Controaller 2

EXCLUSIONS: BAS/MNET INTEGRATION, DISCONNECTS, CONDENSATE PUMPS, RAILS/PADS/SUPPORTS, VIBRATION ISCLATORS,
ADDITIONAL REFRIGERANT, CONTROL WIRE/WIRING, AUX HEAT, SECONDARY DRAIN PANS, LOW AMBIENT ACCESSORIES, FILTER
BOXES, SPARE FILTERS, STARTUP, OWNER TRAINING, HUMIDITY SENSING/CONTROL

SYSTEM TOTAL: § 10,875.00
INCLUDES FREIGHT

' 'bgr sh'ort i es and.o ef unfareseen manufacmrmg 1ssue$, Cpmfcm Supply, lnc

WPOR TG iges'in scheduieé shlp
s0p1 cewes them k1% strongly recommends that the coqtractor mform Al pames that scheduled
Hip datés are estitnated andiare subjestto sharigé. CS['does riot adceptand will fiot bé siibjected to ny Tiquidated
daniagds incurred by the contraptot dug ta lateshipmeits,”

“Due to the conh fiiuing steel pticing eiscslations ‘and market mstabmty, pncmg for the fol[owmg proposal is ohly

guaranteecl for 14 day QSI‘reserves the nght to increass pncmg as nece:sssiry as “factories increase priclngto CSI.
Csl. strongly suggests that the contragtor inform the end user that future’ pncﬁ iticronses are possible;Payments in
advance and reléasing. orders to the fac’cory are the only way to'guarantee pricing at current levels.”

TAX INCLUDED: NO

FOB FACTORY: YES

FREIGHT ALLOWED: YES

QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS: YES

Page Lof2
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COMFORT CSIPGH MAIN CSIPGH EAST
@CSIPGH @CSIPGHEAST
) 150 KISOW DRIVE 610 BEATTY RD.
SUPPLY lnc PITTSBURGH, PA 15205 MONROEVILLE, PA 15146
| P 412 921 6600 P 4123724252

CSIPGH ALTOONA
@CSIALTOONA

1109 8TH AVE,
ALTOONA, PA 16602
P 8142012920

HVAC SYSTEMS SPECLALISTS F 4129229977 F 4123731521 F 8142012768
TO: ALL BIDDERS QUOTE #: 21286 DATE: 6/8/22
ATTN: ESTIMATING PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTP SITE: CLAIRTON, PA

| MITSUBISHI DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM

TAGS: $5-201, $5-202 (IDU & GDU)

MODEL # DESCRIPTION

PUZ-A42NKAT 3.5 Ton Single Zone Heat Pump Outdoor Unit
PCA-AL2KAZ.TH 3.5 Ton Ceillng Suspended Indoor Unit
WB8-PA3 Wind baffle -2 Per ODU

PAR-40MAAU Deluxe Wired MA Remote Controller

EXCLUSIONS: BAS/MNET INTEGRATION, DISCONNECTS, CONDENSATE PUMPS, RAILS/PADS/SUPPORTS, VIBR

LS L

ATION ISOLATORS,

ADDITIONAL REFRIGERANT, CONTROL WIRE/WIRING, AUX HEAT, SECONDARY DRAIN PANS, LOW AMBIENT ACCESSORIES, FILTER

BOXES, SPARE FILTERS, STARTUP, OWNER TRAINING, HUMIDITY SENSING/CONTROL

SYSTEM TOTAL: $ 12,925.00

INCLUDES FREIGHY

“Due to supply chain shortages, laber shortages and other unforeseen manufacturing issues, Comfort Supply, Inc,
(CSI) will not be held liable for late delivery of equipment in this proposal. Current lead times for all equipment in
this proposal will be given upon request. CSI will keep the contractor informed of any changes in scheduled ship

dates as soon as CSI receives them. CSI strongly recommends that the contractor inform all parties
ship dates are estimates and are subject to change. CSI does not aceept and will not be subjected to
damages incurred by the contractor dus to late shipments,”

that scheduled
any liquidated

“Due to the continuing steel pricing escalations and market instability, pricing for the following proposal is only

guaranteed for 14 days. CSI reserves the right to increase pricing as necessary as factories increase

pricing to CSI,

CSI strongly suggests that the contractor inform the end user that future price ingreases are possible. Payments in

advance and releasing orders to the factory are the only way to guarantee pricing at current levels.”

TAX INCLUDED: NO

FOB FACTORY: YES

FREIGHT ALLOWED: YES

QUQOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS: YES

BY; BEN SMITH
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Néff 1505 Main St. + Hastings, PA 16646

P: 814.247.8887 + F: 814.247.9278

) QCf&/ ﬁQS tim@neffspecialties.com
QUOTATION

QUOTE NUMBER; 2112082 QUOTATION GOOD FOR (SEE BELOW)
DATE OF QUOTE: 12/7/2021 TERMS: Net 30 Days

TO: All GC Bidders

ATTENTION: Estirnating . |PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Clairton WTP
BID DATE! 12/8/2021 LOCATION; Clairton, PA
PHONE; FAX. #

SCOPE OF WORK: 08330 Rolling Garage Doors by CornellCookson

Cookson model ESD20, insulated coiling service door, 24/24 gauge gaivanized steel, powder coated
|finish, electric operation, slide bolts coll sids, photo-eye safety sensors,

1 Required - 10-0"W x 10-0"H at Door Mark M-408

Furnished & Installed «-vemreemm-- $13,300.00

No NEMA Modifications

This bid is based on material prices if released for fabrication taday. Any purchase order or
contract for this work must include price escalation clause that provides equitable price
adjustment based on the date the product is released for fabrication.

Non Union Install, Using Prevailing Wage

Any Changes in Above Listed Qtys or Models requires a requote

EXCLUSIONS: Any Insurance requirements which may incur additional premiums. Any and all electrical connections,
including low voltage wire, enclosures, conduit, connections. Any jamb work, sills, or miscellaneous metal work not
described In scope above. Any work not specifically described In scope abave, Removal and relocation of existing
materials. Mulltpls irips to slte to perform partial installations. Installation prior o flaor pour. Any NEMA madifications
not listed above, Master keying, Englneered shop drawings/delegated design submitials Including seismic

qualification data, Mackups, Holsting to Floors.

FURNISHED &INSTALLED: See Above BONDS INCLUDED: Nong

TAX INCLUDED: 7% ADDENDA: None
FREIGHT ALLOWED: To Site MEMOC: 1

*A service charge of 1-1/2% per month will be _im_posed on all overdue ltems

[F YOU SHOULD HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CALL OUR OFFICE

BY: Tim Wolfe ACCEPTED BY: DATE:

“Neff Speclalties Is certified by the Pennsylvania Department of General Services as a WBE

Page 1 of 1




Nef\f‘ 1505 Main St. ¢ Hastings, PA 16646

P: 814.247.8887 ¢ F: 814.247.9278

) QC)"&/ f’iag tim@nsffspecialties.com
QUOTATION

QUOTE NUMBER: 2112082 R2 |QUOTATION GOOD FOR (SEE BELOW)

DATE OF QUOTE; 12772021 712112022 | TERMS: Net 30 Days

TO: Wayne Crouss, Inc.

ATTENTION: Fred PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Clairton WTP
BID DATE: 12/8/2021 LOCATION: Clairton, PA
PHONE: FAX. #:

SCOPE OF WORK: 08330 Rolling Garage Doors by CorneliCaokson

Cookson model ESD20, insulated coiling service door, 24/24 gauge galvanized steel, powder coated
finish, electric operation, 1/3 hp, 460/3/60w, slide bolts coll side, photo-eye safety sensors,

1 Requlred - 10'-0"W x 10'-0"H at Door Mark M-408
Furnished & Installed ---v--smmcene $16,000.00

No NEMA Modifications

Must be Released Into Fabrication By September 30, 2022,

Requirements for release: approvals, colors, hold-to dimensions. Payment for stored
material is required. Material will ship to Neff Specialtiss’ heated warehouse and will be
stored until needed on site. Pricing includes warehousing and reshipping fees.

Non Union Install, Using Prevailing Wage

Any Changes in Above Listed Qtys or Models requires a requote

EXCLUSIONS: Any Insurance requirements which may incur additional premivms. Any and all slectrical connections,
including low voltage wire, enclosures, conduit, connections, Any jamb work, silis, or miscellaneous metal work not
described in scope above. Any work not specifically descdbed in scope above. Removal and relocation of exlsting
raterials. Multiple trips to site to parform partial inslallations. Instaliation prior to floor pour, Any NEMA modifications
not listed above. Master keying. Engineered shop drawings/delegated design submittals Ineluding selsmic
qualification data. Mockups. Hoisting to Floors. ’

FURNISHED &INSTALLED: Ses Above BONDS INCLUDED: None

TAX INCLUDED: 7% ADDENDA: None
FREIGHT ALLOWED: To Site MEMO: 1

*A service charge of 1-1/2% per month will be im—posed on all overdue items

IF YOU SHOULD HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CALL QUR OFFICE

BY: Tim Wolfe ACCEPTED BY:; DATE:

*Neff Specialties is certified by the Pennsylvania Department of General Services as a WBE
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1550 Connor Rd

CARMEN PALIOTTA South Park PA 15129
CONTRAGTING. HE: PH: 724-348-4577
. . FX: 724-348-8611
PROPOSAL
TO: Wayne Crouse Inc. DATE OF Proposal; 5/02/2022
3370 Stafford St
Piitsburgh RE: Clairton WWP Upgrade
PA 15204
TERMS: Net 30 Days
from Date of Invoice
Item Pescription Quantity Unit Unit Price £xt Price
Number
Mobilization 1,000 LS
Demolition Scope 1.000 LS

+ Concrete and Saw Cutting
(Concrete Remaval Only)

¢ Handrail Remaoval

s Grating Removal

Concrete Construction Scope 1.000 LS
= All Structural Cast in Place
Concrete
« Excludes Grouting Around
Pipes
&« Rebar Procurement and
{nstall

s Mechanical 5plicers and
Drilled Dowels

s Survey for our Work

o Includes saw cuts for
footing modifications.

« Al Water stops and
Retrofits

Site Work and E&S 1.000 LS
s Clearing and Grubbing
» Topsoil and Site Grading
¢ Aggregate Walkways
[ ]

Concrete Sidewalks
Pipe Excavation and
Backfill

e All Excavation and Backfill
for new and existing
structures

s Stone Base for Asphalt

» Any Shoring Needed for
Excavation Work

¢ Seeding

«  Storm Sewer and Inlets




Escalation Option 1 (Cast I Place 1.000] 1S $39,000.00 £39,000.00
Vaults)

» Diesel Fuel Cost Increase
» Rebar Cost Increases

Escalation Option 2 (Pracast 1,000 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Yaults)
s Diesel Fuel Cost increase
s Rebar Cost Increases
»  Cost Savings with Precast
Elemerits

~ CONDITIONS OF PROPOSAL ~

Inclusions:

Bquipment, skilled labor, and tools to complete the quoted scope of work. per KLH Manual.

1 Roundtrip and 0 Intermediate Mobilizations for Items 0608-0001. Each additional mobilization due to
fault of GC will be billed at $50,000.00.

CPC to work no more than 4 ten-hour shifts

Survey for CPC scops only

Storm Drainpipe and Inlet Procurement

Exclusions:

»

- a » [ T & & @ ® ® & » =

GC must provide a laydown area for the delivery of equipment and materials
If appraved for construction drawings change, CPC reserve the right to renegotiate this proposal.
Bond is not included. Bond can be provided at a rate of 1.15% of contract cost.
GC must provide bathroom facilities

Probe holes or test holes

Price contingent on all items being awarded

Purchase of Sanitary Manholes and Pipe- instali Only

Wall/Flange Pipes- CPC to Install in our pout enly.

Asphalt Install

Core Drilling for Pipes

Compaction Testing

Concrete Testing

Existing Mechanical Pipe and Bquipment Removal

Winter Cure Cost

General Conditions:

This proposal is based upon the information supplied by the Contractor andfor the Project Owner regarding the
soil conditions at the project site, including the geotechnical report and representations made in the Contract
Documents. CPC has not besn afforded any opportunity to make, nor has CPC undertaken, any independent
investigation of the soil and rock condition at the project site, and instead relies exclusively on the information
provided to it. If conditions are encountered at the site which are (1) subsurface conditions which differ from those
indicated in the contract documents or (2) unknown physical conditions which differ from those ordinarily found to
exist, then Paliotta shall be entitled to additional compensation and time to perform. CPC shall be entitled to
additional compensation and time whether the conditions encountered atise from either a misrepresentation or an
omission in the contract documents. These exclusions and conditions shall survive the execution of any subsequent
written agreement and shall be incorporated into any such subsequent agreement,

s Access roads, suitable work areas and necessary clearances for equipment access is to be furnished and
maintained by others

= ' Spoils are to be removed by others In a timely manner as to not impede the produstion of Carmen
Paliotta Contracting, fnc.

+ Qverhead obstructions and/or utilities must be removed and/or relocated prior to mobilization and are
the responsibility of the GC

s One Call clearance must be provided prior to mobilization and is the responsibility of the GC




«  Manmade or naturaily occurring obstructions that cannot be removed by a rock auger will be
performed as an extra over the above base price per LF. That rate will be $750.00 per hour.

* Quote is valid for 30 days

Payment;
Payments to be made in full within 30 days of our invoice date. Any payment beyond 30 days will have an
added charge of 1% interest. Payment to Carmen Paliotta Contracting, [ne. is not contingent of when the GC

receives payment from the owner,
CPC hopes to work with you on the above referenced project.

Sincerely,
Doty b brPasipse Pty
Pasquale Pallotls etz
S

hY
510161 06 THAW

Pasquale Paliotta
Operations Manager
Carmen Paliotta Contracting, Inc.




Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 3 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP
Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $686,518.02 for submission to PENNVEST.

Motion By:

Seconded By:
Yes No

Roll Call Lawrence Wulf
Kevin Johnson

John Vitullo
Doug Ozvath
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AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

ARD
RELEASE OF LIENS

TO:

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

I hereby certify that, to the best of wmy knowledge, all
outstanding claims and indebtedness of any nature resulting from

the performance of my contract have been fully paid, except for
the following:

I hereby deliver to the OWNER, a complete releagse of all liens
arising out of thig Contract for unpaid material and labor, or
other costs.

ATTEST: ' CcoNTRACTOR: Wayne Crouse, Inc.
Lynne K. Baran By Anthony Marino

Title Treasurer

Copyright ® 2021 KLH Engineers, inc. ~ .
All Rights Resarved Worldwide F-18 273/2019-01,02




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

County of )

Before me a Notary Public in and for =aid County and Commonwealth,

personally agreed who, being duly sworn according to

law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit
and Release are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief,

Sworn to and subgoribed before me this

] day and , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expiras: 6/20/2025

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

) 88
County of Allegheny )
Anthony Marino . being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and  says that  he/she is  the  Treasurer of

Wavyne Crouse, Inc, - . a

Pennsylvania Corporation, and that he/ahe makes this Affidavit on its

behalf, being authorized to do so; and that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Affidavit and Release are true and correct to the best of

his/her information, knowledge and belief. / /Q
Mﬁ«wﬁ

Anth@y_‘M/affno. Treasurer

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

thyday of September , 2022,
m%{ﬁ?ﬂm} Commonwaallh of Pennaylvania - Notary Seal

Lynne K, Baran, Notary Public
Allegheny County

. . My commission expires June 20, 2025
My Commission Expires:8/20/2025 Commisston number 1006429

Member, Pennsylvania Assoctation of Notaries

Nefatry Public

Capyright @ 2621 KLH Engineers, ne. = -
All Rights Reserved Warldwida F-16 273/2019-01, 02
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TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES INVOICE

1053 CARLTON DRIVE INVOICE # 09054665
5 v
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 16314 | INVOICE DATE Vv
PH: 724-239-2063 F. 7242392624 PAGE
WWW,TRUMBULL.COM i
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO;
Trumbull industries, Ine.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
FMUNIGIPAL QNLY hekar* C/O SEWAGE PLANT
3370 STAFFORD ST 1 N STATE ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

teurnbull.com Fax: 724-239-2621

WRITTEN BY: Christopher J.

rson Phr 724-239-2063 Email: cearson(

" CUSTOMER PO NUMBER : RELEASE. | JOB NUMBER | " ORDER DATE
CUSTOMER #1530 ] FREIGNT TERMS / SALES REF !
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
LINE#I , PRODUG TDESCRIPTION | QUANTITY ‘ Pl I QUANTITY PRIGE I um l EXTENSION

OPEN 8,0,

Order: 090507821 Direct: 07/18/2022 Via: Best Way

Q01 364-0100 120 0 120 3080 FT 0.00
PIPE 4 CL52 DI CL/ITC USP
TYTON BELL WIGASKET 18’

002 364-0102 280 0 280 2380 FT 0.00
PIPE 6 CL52 DI GL/TC USP
TYTON BELL WIGASKET

003 364-0103 : ‘ 180 0 180 3350 FT 0.00
PIPE 8 CL52 DI CLITC USP
TYTON BELL W/GASKET

004 364-0104 120 0 120 4400 FT 0.00
' PIPE 10 CL52 DI CL/TC USP
TYTON BELL W/GASKET

005 364-0106 240 0 240 80.00 FT 0.00
PIPE 16 CL52 DI CL/TC USP
TYTON BELL W/GASKET

007 7057-1432 700 216" 484" 185.00 FT 89,060.00
PIPE 30 CL52 DI CUTC USP e oy Qu w20 {0
TYTON BELL W/GASKET R ' Dby an o

009 7057-1434 1 0 1 70000 FT 0.00
PIPE 54 CL52 DI CUTC USP
TYTON BELL W/GASKET

010 7057-1436 140 0 140 185.00 FT 0.00
PIPE 30 CL52 DI BARE/TC USP
TYTON BELL L/GASKET

011 7057-1436 20 0 20 4400 FT 0.00
PIPE 10 CL52 DI BARE/TC USP
TYTON BELL L/IGASKET

Continued




2 1RUMBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724.239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

BILL TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
FMUNICIPAL ONLY#4sess
3370 STAFFORD ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

GUSTOMER PO NUMBER |

WRITTEN BY: Chrislopher J. Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Email: cearson(@

RELEASE

INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054665
08/25/2022
20f2

"PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Trurbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

PAGE

SHIP TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
C10 SEWAGE PLANT

1N STATE ST

CLAIRTON, PA 16025-2172

trumbull.com Fax: 724-239-2821

ORDER DATE

GASKET 16 FIELD LOK 350 - PR

479-1011 CLAIRTON 07/18/2022
CUGUSTOMER I ot o vy, { FREIGHT TERMS ] ‘ SALES REP :
FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
LINEH |j PRODUCT/DESCRIPTION I QuANTITY I %‘.ﬂ‘?@?&" l nggm | phicE ' um l EXTENSION
012 364-4205 1 0 1 0.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 10 TYTON EPDM
F/ TYTON JT DIP
018 7057-1437 7 0 7 0.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 30 TYTON EPDM F/ TYTON
JT DIP
014 7057-1439 3 0 3 57.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 4 FIELD LOK 350 ~ PR
016 70571440 7 0 7 80.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 6 FIELD LOK 350 - PR
017 7057-1441 10 0 10 110.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 8 FIELD LOK 350 - PR
018 7057-1442 5 0 5 374.00 EA 0.00

Terms of Payment 3
Due Net by 09/25/2022,

Your Gredit Dept Gontact:
Dawn M, Lough
dlough@trumbull.com
PH: 330-393-1273
F:330-392-1373

Transactlon |s subject to our terms and condltfons

of sale as published on www.trumbuil.com

SUBTOTAL
FREIGHT & HANDLING

39,960.00

2.397.60

_42,357.60

CA ISCOUNT
(IF PAID WITHIN TERNS)

Visa, Mastercard, American Express and Discover
credit cards are accepted only at lime and peint of sale,
and without cash discount,

TO VIEW AND PAY ONLING GO:T0: - [T I e ety

USE THIS ENROLLMENT. CODE: ¢




s

" INVOICE
TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES ;
1093 CARLTON DRIVE . P e
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314 __INVOIGE DATE
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724.239-2621 PAGE
wwwrrUMBOLLCOMW e
Trumbull Industries, nc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
= MUNICIPAL ONLY**#4rs CIO 8TP
3370 STAFFORD ST 1N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 GLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

WRITTEN BY: Christapher . Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Email: ccarson@

GUSTOMER PO NUMBER [ " RELEASE ] | JOB NUMBER ORDER DAT)
cUSTOMERS | FREIGHT TERMS: N SALESRER. I
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS .
‘ ‘ | QUANTITY: | QUANTITY | QUANTITY : ' |
LlNE#l PRODUCTIDESCRIPTION I oren | | Siepen | QUANT l PRIGE I uim I EXTENSION
Release: 09048444-9 Shipped: 08/24/2022 Via: Our Truck From: BENTLEYVILLE
001 7055-4680 8 8 0 V/B.?)GO.OO EA L 50,880.00
PLUG VALVE 16 MJ PRATT 600 W/
BS GEAR & WR NUT JACC
002 7055-5064 1 1 3,500.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 14" FLG PRATT 601
W/ GEAR & HW
003 7055-6140 8 8 4,000.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 16" FL.G PRATT 601 .
W/ GEAR & HW
004 7041-3114 § 6 760,00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 6" FLG PRATT 601 W/
GEAR & HW
005 7055-3796 4 4 550.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 4" FLG PRATT 601
BUNA SEAT W/ GEAR & HW
006 7041-3114 3 3 750,00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 6" FLG PRATT 601 W/
GEAR & HW
007 7056-4491 3 3 0 2842000 EA 56N 85260.00
PLUG VALVE 30" MJ PRATT 600 W/
BS GEAR & WR NUT
008 7041-3114 8 8 750.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 6" FLG PRATT 601 W/
GEAR & HW
009 7056-5146 3 3 830,00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 6" FLG PRATT 601 W/
GEAR & HW 31685 HARDWARE
I

TO.VIEWAND PAY. ONLINE GO.T0::- | R ey

Continued




1) et INVOICE
ZJ/# 1RUMBULL INDUSTRIES OIC

ML 09054659
BENGLEVVILL S, PA 18314 _invoice pate  [CEIYIPNZE
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724-239-2621
WWW. TRUMBULL.COM
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc,
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-(922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
HAMUNICIRAL ONLYHrwxenx C/O STP
3370 STAFFORD ST 1N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

WRITTEN BY: Christopher . Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Email: ccarson@trumbull.com Fax: 724-239-2621

CUSTOMER PO NUMBER | RELEASE . | JOB NUMBER ] ORDE
CUSTOMER # : ] FREIGHT TERMS i  BALESREP
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
LINE# |] PRODUGTIDESGRIPTION | QUANTITY l QuaNTITY l quanTiTy | PRICE um l . EXTENSION
010 7065-3796 4 4 540.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 4" FLG PRATT 601
BUNA SEAT W/ GEAR & HW
-1 011 7056-9428 ’ 8 8 9,100.00 EA 0.00
PLUG VALVE 18 FLG PRATT 601
BUNA SEAT GEAR
012 364-3276 16 10 8 0.00 EA 0.00
GLAND 16 Ol MEGALUG F/D|
1100
013 364-3286 6 8 0 0.00 EA 0.00

GLAND 30 DI MEGALUG F/DI PIPE
1130 W/EBAA-SEAL MJ GASKET

014 364-3420 16 10 6 0.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 16 MJ S§BR
54030

015 364-3383 192 120 72 0.00 EA 0.00

BOLT 3/4X4-1/2 T-HEAD W/NUT
F/ USE WI14-20 C-110 FTG

016 364-3386 120 120 0 ' 0.00 EA 0.00
BOLT 1X6 T-HEAD CORTEN W/NUT
F/USE WITH 30 & 36 MJ FTG

017 367-5221 3 3 0 0.00 EA Q.00
TOP SECTION 16 L/LID - 187
144946

018 367-5205 8 8 0 0.00 EA 0.00
TOP SECTION 26 L/LID 28T
144953

019 367-5046 11 11 0 0.00 EA 0.00
VALVE BOX COVER MRKD SEWER
5-1/4 - 145349 / CASTING V880

iramb il BHitrust.eom THIS LMENT. CODES \: Continued



)/ TRONMBULL INDUSTRIES INVOICE

INVOIGE # 00054659 |
1093 CARLTON DRIVE A —
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314
PH; 724-239-2063 F: 724-239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0822
BILL TO:
SHIF TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
SOMUNICIPAL ONLY* s CI0 8TP
3370 STAFFORD ST 1N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15026-2172
WR!TTEN BY: Christopher J. Carson Ph: 724.239-2063 Emall: ccarson@trumbull.cormt Fax‘ 724-239-2621 .
: CUSTOMER PO NUMBER | . JOB NUMBER ] ORDER DATE

479-1011 CLAIRTON 01/14/2022
CUSTOMER # e - FREIGHTTERMS - i T SALES REP
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
LINE# I , ERODUGTIDESCRIPTION _ Q‘g‘,ﬁ‘l‘i | %‘,’ﬁ:}g&" Q“““Tm’ “ PRIGE Iv‘ WM i EXTENSION
022 367-5223 11 1 000 EA 0.00
BASE & ROUND - 145660
023 367-5210 3 3 0 0.00 EA 0.00
6-1/4 X 18 (A) MIDDLE/14
EXTENSION 145141
024 367-5212 8 8 0 000 EA 0.00
5-1/4 X 30 BOTTOM SECTION
30B /145165
Terms of Payment 3 Your Credit Dept Contact: . 136,140.00
Due Net by 09/25/2022. Dawn M. t.ough
diough@trumbutl.com
PH: 330-393-1273
F:330-392-1373  aeCKRU U AR UL
...... _135,140.00
CASH DISCOUNT
{IF PAID WITHIN TERMS)
Visa, Maslarcard, Amerizan Express and Discover
Transaction Is subject to our tarms and condillons credit cards are accepted only at time and point of sale,
of sala as publishad on www.trumbull.com and without cash discount,




WRITTEN BY: Christopher J. Carson Ph: 724-239.

4 TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314
PH: 724.239-2063 F: 724.239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

BILLTO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
HHMUNICIPAL QNLY# s #ar
3370 STAFFORD ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

GUSTOMER PO NUMBER

479-1011 CLAIRTON
CUSTOMER #

404973 M
PRODUCTIDESCRIPTION

FREIGHT: TERM

-2063 Email: ccarson@irumbull.com Fax: 724.239-2621
RELEASE .

INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054713
INVOICE DATE 09/01/2022

* PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

SHIP TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
CIO WWTP

1N STATE 8T

CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

'ORDER DATE

121612021
SALES REP

FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 033 BARRY WEISS

] QUANTITY
OPEN

QL'{’»LI\ISJ"TITY
SHIFPED
Releage: 09049287-2 Shipped: 08/29/2022 Via: Our Truck From:; BENTLEYVILLE

| QUANTITY |
B8O, |

I (U] I EXTENSION

001

380-0104
ELL 4Dl C153MJ C/L & TIC
LIACC

3

3

176.00 EA 0.00

002

380-0106
ELL 6 DI C153 MJ C/IL & T/IC
L/ACC

240,00 EA 0.00

003

380-0108
ELL8DIC153MICIL& T/C
LIACC

339.00 EA 0.00

004

380-0110
ELL 10Dl C183 MJ CIL & T/IC
LAGC

544.00 EA 0.00

005

380-0116
ELL 16 DI C1583 MJ CIL & T/C
L/ACC

12

12

1,502.00 EA 41 19,104.00

007

7055-2628
ELL 42DIC183MJ CAL & T/C
L/ACC

24,598.00 EA 0.00

008

380-0180
45 ELL 10 DI C153 MJ C/L&T/C
LJACC

682.00 EA 0.00

009

380-0190
45 ELL 30 D! C153 MJ G/LA&T/C
L/ACC

7,683.00 EA ‘ 38,4156.00

010

380-0260
TEE 8 DI C153 MJ C/L&T/C
LIACC

353.00 EA 0.00

Continued




WRITTEN B

/’7:_—:7.5 Saial
& TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 16314
PH: 724.239-2063 F: 724.239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

BILL TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
SAMUNICIPAL ONLY #Heers
3370 STAFFORD ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

i Chiistopher J. Carsan Ph: 724-239.
. CUSTOMER PO NUMBER |

479-1011 GLAIRTON
o © GUSTOMER# . © - - ]

404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED
Luns#l PRODUGTIDESCRIPTION

063 Email: ccarson@trumbull.com Fax: 724-239-2621
" RELEASE

I QUANTITY
OPEN

INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054713
09/01/2022
PAGE
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
CIO WWTP
1 N STATE ST

CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

] JOBNUMBER - |

FREIGHT TERMS | SALES REP

933 BARRY WEISS
QUANTITY | QUANTITY )
| Qanmiry | ouaNT | um | exrension

ORDER DATE
12/15/2021

011 3811282 1 12,670.00 EA 0.00
TEE 30 DI C110MJ
C/L & TIC - LESS ACC.

012 380-0380 1 1 130,00 EA 0.00
REDUCER 4X3 DI G153 MJ C/L &
TIC

013 70552634 1 1 3,798.00 EA 0.00
CAP 30 DI C153 MJ T/C L/ACC

014 7055-2635 4 4 3,622.00 EA 0.00
PLUG 30 DI C153 MJ T/C LIAGC

016 380-0720 1 1 112.00 EA 0.00
PLUG 8 DI C153 T/C SOLID MJ

016 364-3273 1 1 000 EA 0.00
GLAND 3 DI MEGALUG F/DI - 1100

017 384-3264 7 7 0.00 EA 0.00
GLAND 4 DI MEGALUG F/DI - 1100

018 364-3266 24 24 0.00 EA 0.00
GLAND 6 DI MEGALUG F/DI - 1100

019 364-3268 6 6 0.00 EA 0.00
GLAND 8 DI MEGALUG F/Ol - 1100

020 364-3270 8 6 0.00 EA 0.00
GLAND 10 DI MEGALUG F/DI
1100

021 364-3276 14 8 6 000 EA 0.00
GLAND 18 DI MEGALUG F/DI
1100

TOVIEW-AND PAY. ONLINE GO.TO::. RIS e e )

USETHIS ENROLLMENT. CODE:. WRARIAYEH Continued




022

WRITTEN BY: Christopher J. Carson Ph: 724-239

LINE# l

D F muMBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 18314
PH: 724-239-2083 F: 724-239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

BILL TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
FAMUNIGIPAL ON| Y vesaess
3370 STAFFORD 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

. GUSTOMER PO NUMBER I
479 1011 CLAIRTON
CUSTOMER # |
404973 M

FRODUCT/DESCRIPTION

364-3286
GLAND 30 DI MEGALUG F/DI PIPE
1130 W/EBAA-SEAL MJ GASKET

RELEASE

Ia

OPEN
30

FREIGHT TERMS ‘ | SALES RER
FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
UANTITY '

-2063 Email: cearson@irumbull.com Fax: 724-239-2621

GUANTITY
SHIPPED
26

INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054713
| INVOICE DATE 09/01/2022

PAGE
PLEASE REI\HIT PAYMENT TO

Trumbull industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

SHIP TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
CIO WWTP

1N STATE 8T

CLAIRTON, PA 15026-2172

] JOB NUMBER | ~ ORDERDATE @ °
12/16/2021

Iqugﬂlﬂ I . FRICE I uita l EXTENSION ,
4 0.00 EA ’ 0.00

023

364-3407
GASKET 3 MJ 8BR
53965

1 0.00 EA 0.00

024

364-3408
GASKET 4 MJ SBR
53972

7 0.00 EA 0.00

026

364-3410
GASKET 6 MJ 8BR
53989

24

24 0.00 EA 0.00

026

364-3412
GASKET 8 MJ SBR
539986

] 0.00 EA 0.00

029

364-3420
GASKET 16 MJ 8BR
54030

24

16 0.00 EA 0.00

031

364-3427
GASKET 30 MJ 8BR
54078

54

26

28 0.00 EA 0.00

033

364-3360

BOLT 5/8X3 CORTEN STL T-HEAD
WINUT FOR USE W/2-3 C-110

FTG & 3" C-153 COMPACT FTG 180-pos/Fastic Pall

4 0.00 EA 0.00

034

364-3378
BOLT 3/4X3-1/2 T-HEAD WINUT
F{ USE W/4-6 C-110 FTG

84

84 0.00 EA 0.00

trumbull.billtrust.com

Continued




£/ TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES lNVO-l (;54713
1093 CARLTON DRIVE hin .

BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314 00/01/2022
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724-239-2621

WWW, TRUMBULL.GOM o
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Harmitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
SHMUNIGIPAL ONLY e C10 WWTP
3370 STAFFORD ST 1 N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15026-2172
WITTEN BY: H trumbuil.com Fax: 724-239-2621

Gl
479-1011 CLAIRTON

ORDER DATE
12/15/2021

CUSTOMER # } E1GH v SALES REP:
404973 M ‘ FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED - 033 BARRY WEISS
I QUANTITY | QUANTITY | QUANTITY »
LINE#| PRODUCTIDESCRIPTION » 1 pi | SHIPPED I 80, PRIGE | vin | EXTENSION
035 364-3382 96 96 0.00 EA

BOLT 3/4X4 CORTEN STL T-HEAD
WINUT F/ USE Wi8-12 C-110 FTG

036 364-3383 144 96 48 0.00 EA 0.00
BOLT 3/4X4-1/2 T-HEAD WINUT
F/ USE Wi14-20 C-110 FTG

037 364-3386 1080 520 560 0.00 EA 0.00
BOLT 1X6 T-HEAD CORTEN W/NUT
F/USE WITH 30 8 36 MJ FTG

039 380-0178 4 4 328.00 EA 0.00
45 £11. 8 DI C153 MJ CILETIC
072881 - LIACC

040 364-3572 2 2 222500 EA 0.00
MEGALUG KIT 42 EBAA# 1142DEC -
F/DI wi/Gland Gasket & T-Bolts

Q42 7055-6404 8 8 0 19,800.00 EA (i o 158,400.00
TEE 30X 16 DI C153 MJ CIL & T/C '

043 364-3570 16 16 0 0.00 EA : 0.00
MEGALUG KIT 30 EBAA# 1130DEC '
E/DI wiGland Gasket & T-Bolts

044 364-3560 & 8 0 0.00 EA 0.00
MEGALUG KIT 16 EBAA# 1116DEC
F/Dl w/Gland Gasket & T-Bolts

045 7066-B436 1 1 15,000.00 EA 0.00
TEE 30X8 DI C110 128# FLG CiL
& PRIME

047 364-6625 1 1 250,00 EA 0.00

FLANGE 10 DI G110 BLIND
W2 [P TAP - PRIMERED

Continued




INVOICE

INVOIGE # 09054713
1093 CARLTON DRIVE it :
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314 _woice pate _[EIIPNEE
PH: 724-239-2063 F; 724-239-2621 : PAGE
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM ;
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIF TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
FEMUNICIPAL QNLY**tarax C/O WWTP
3370 STAFFORD 8T 1 NSTATE ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

WRITTEN BY: Christopher J. Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Emall: cearson@lrumbull.com Fax: 7242399621
CUSTOMER #0 NUMBER | RELEASE. . ] JOB NUMBER ORDER DATE

479-1011 CLAIRTON 12/15/2021
i SUSTOMER | FREIGHT; TERM s . BALESREP
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BABRY WEISS

LINE#I‘ PRODUCTIDESCRIPTION |°'-g‘p'm" ‘ %‘.’i’?}!}gé{," | ngf‘g‘" PRICE l um I EXTENSION
049 3B0-0630

1 1 137.00 EA 0.00
SLEEVE 4X12 DILG G153 MJ
LIACC

051 364-4704 27 ' 27 285.00 EA 0.00
ELL 6 DI C110 128% FLANGED
BARE IN & PRIMERED OUT

053 364-5310 , 4 4 4,499.00 EA 0.00
ELL 16 DI G110 125# FLANGED
WIBASE - G/ & PRIMERED

054" 364-9501 2 2 §,216.00 EA 0.00
TEE 16 DI G110 126# FLANGED
BARE IN & PRIMERED QUT

065 7056-56726 2 2 150.00 EA 0.00
BLIND FLANGE 6 \W/ 1-1/2" TAP
PRIMED

056 7006-65727 1 1 260.00 EA 0.00
BLIND FLANGE 10 W/ 1/2" TAP
PRIMED

057 7056-5728 4 4 . 100.00 EA 0.00
BLIND FLANGE 4 W/ 1-1/2" TAP
PRIMED

058 7056-5968 1 1 12,130.00 EA 0.00
CAP 54 G163 MJ 8OLID T/IC :

059 364-6068 18 18 9,997.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 30 DI C110 125# FLNGD

C/L & PRIMERED

060 7056-5969 2 2 1.004.00 EA 0.00
BLIND FLANGE 16 W/ 1/2" TAP
PRIMED

Continued




1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 18314
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 7242392621
WWW, TRUMBULL.COM

BILL TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
~MUNICIPAL ONLY*++04+
3370 STAFFORD ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

UMBULL INDUSTRIES

INVOICE

INVOICE # 08064713
INVOICE DATE 09/01/2022

“PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT

Trumbull Industries, Ino.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

SHIP TO!

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
CIO WWTP

1 N STATE 8T

CLAIRTON, PA 150252172

WRITTEN BY: Chyistopher J, Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Email: cearson@trumbuli.com Fax: 724.233-2621
CUSTOMER: FO NUMBER RELEASE | T3
479-1011 CLAIRTON 1211512021
. EREIGHT TERMS i SALES REP i
FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 93 BARRY WEISS
PRODUCTIDESCRIPTION ‘ ‘ Q“{;;‘g&“l %‘g“;‘gg"f l quaNTiTY PRICE ‘ o ‘ EXTENSION
061 364-6020 2 2 488.00 EA 0.00
ELL 8 DI C110125% FLANGED
274940 - C/L. & PRIMERED
064 7056-8234 5 5 1,679.00 EA 0.00
REDUCER 16X12 DI C110 FLG CONG
BARE IN & PRIMERED OUT
067 380-0120 13 8 5 9,660.00 EA 77,280.00
ELL 30 DI C1583MJ CL & T/C
L/ACC
089 380-0120 3 3 9660.00 EA 0.00
ELL 30 DI C153 MJ CAL & TIC
L/IACC
070 364-6015 12 12 ' 26500 EA 0.00
ELL 6 DI C110 126# FLANGED
274902 - C/L & PRIMERED
071 364-6015 7 7 265.00 EA 0.00
ELL 6 DI C110 125% FLANGED
274902 - C/l. & PRIMERED
072 364-3414 8 6 0.00 EA 0.00
GASKET 10 MJ SBR
54009
TOVIEWAND PAY GNLINE €O 10: < BRI X Continued




INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054713
1093 CARLTON DRIVE e

BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314 LRI 09/01/2022

PH: 724-239+§()ds& Fl:J 7[2_4~239-2621 ,
. BULL.COM : -
www PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO;
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
HEMUNICIPAL ONLY *#*####2 C/O WWTP
3370 STAFFORD 8T 1N STATE ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15025-2172

WRITTEN BY: Chistooher J. Carson Ph: 724-239.2063 Email: cearson

tumbull.com Fay: 724-239-2621
CUSTOMER PO NUMBER [ . " RELEASE

| JOB NUMBER - ORDER DATE . -

479-1011 CLAIRTON
CUSTOMER # I j " FREIGHT TER! ‘ ' . SALES REP
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
: ¢ QUANTITY | QUANTITY | QUANTITY ‘
!,.INE#, ~ PRODUCT/DESCRIPTION I OFEN l SHIPPED B, _ , um I EXTENSION

073 364-9287
REDUGER 10X6 DI G110 GONG
125# FLNGD - BARE & PRIMERED

549.00 EA 0.00

Terms of Payment 3 Your Gredit Dept Contact;
Diue Net by 10/25/2022. Dawn M. Lough
diough@trumbull.com -

PH; 330-393-1273 e i
F: 330-392-1373

283,199.00

<<<4<SEE CIC BEFORE BILUNGS>>>> 293,199,00
{IF PAID WITHIN TERMS) 0.00

Visa, Mastereard, American Exprass and Discover
eredit cards are accepted only at lime and point of sale,
and without cash discount,

USE THIS ENROLEMENT CODE:. WV RVEWSE |

Traisactlon [5 subject to our terms and conditions
of sate as published on wvnirumbull.com

Hitrumb G BITrust.ecom




INVOICE

L/ & LL INDUSTRIES

BU
Q}chmmon o INVOICE # 09054712
o ___ INvoIci
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 16314 __INVOICE DATE  [u/{glpivs)
PH: 724.239-2063 F; 724-239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM i
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Ine.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
*eUNICIPAL QNLY ¥ttt CIO WATP
3370 STAFFORD ST 1N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15026.-2172

WRITTEN BY: Chyristopher J. Carson Ph: 724-2339-2063 Email: ccarson@trumbull.com Fax: 724
o CUSTOMER PO NUMBER - S

CUSTOMER #. s | FREIGHTTERM SALES REP

404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS

, ‘LINE#I PRODUGTIDESCRIPTION lQ”A"T"" | GUANTITY l Q”g"g'” I PRICE | UM | EXTENSION

OPEN SHIPPED

Release: 090509191 Shipped: 08/24/2022 Via: Our Truck From: BENTLEYVILLE
002 7057-3004 3 3 0 445200 EA 13,377.00
TEE 30X10 DI C153 MJ C/L& T/C
ND
004 7057-3020 1) 5 445300 EA 0.00
TEE 30X10 DI C153 MJ BARE IN & ‘
QUT ND
005 364-3570 10 6 4 1,785.22 EA 10,711.34
MEGALUG KIT 30 EBAA¥ 1130DEC
FIDI w/Gland Gasket & T-Bolts
007 364-3270 8 3 5 9525 EA 285,75
GLAND 10 DI MEGALUG F/DI
1100
Q08 364-3414 8 3 5 11.70 EA 3510
GASKET 10 MJ SBR
54009
009 364-3382 64 24 40 4,08 EA A 98.04
BOLT 3/4X4 CORTEN STL T-HEAD
WINUT F/ USE Wi8-12 C-110 FTG
010 364-3570 6 6 1,785.22 EA 0.00
MEGALUG KIT 30 EBAA# 1130DEC
F/Dl wiGland Gasket & T-Bolts (i
Terms of Payment 3 Your Credit Dept Contact: ¢ 'TA ’ 24,507,23
Due Net by 10/26/2022, g)lawn M. Loughl Fi
ough@trumbull.com
B A ays " 1,470:44
F: 330-392.1373 , ]
<<<<<8EE CJC BEFORE BILLING>»>>> T¢ 25,977.67
CASH DISCOUNT T
{IF PAID WITHIN TERMS)
Visa, Mastercard, American Express and Discover
Trangaction Is subject to our tarms and conditions credit cards are accepted only at ime and point of sale,
of sale as published on www.trumbull.com : and without cash discount.

TOVIEW AND.PAY-ONLINE GO 10: 7 (U R T THIS (ENT. CODE: -




INVOICE

00064711

D ROVBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314
PH: 724.238-2063 F: 724-239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

Trumbul! lndustnes, Ine.

PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 161480922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
SHMUNICIPAL ONLY#* *##s CIO WWTP JOBSITE
3370 STAFFORD ST 1 N STATE ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15026-2172
WRITTEN BY: Ch . 724-239-2063 Emall: ccarson@trumbull.com Fax: 724-239-2621
ST RELEASE | JOB NUMBER | ORDER D

E ;l'

479-1011 CLAIRTON
CUSTOMER#® i FREIGHT TERMS SALES REP

M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WELISS

' : QUANTITY | QUANTITY QUANTI’I‘Y
PRODUGTIDESCRIPTION OPEN | SHIPPED | PRICE I ui I EXTENSION

Release 09049297-1 Shipped: 08/24/2022 Via: Our Truck From; BENTLEYVILLE

12/16/2021

404973

001 364-6021 1 1 866.00 EA 0.00
ELL 10 DI C110 126# FLANGED
CiL & PRIMERED

002 7065-2764 3 3 3,821.00 EA 0.00

Q0 ELL 16 D{ G110 125%# FLG
BARE IN & PRIME OUT

003 7055-2766 6 8 439.00 EA 0.00
BASE 90 ELL 6 DI C110 125# FL.G
F&D BASE C/L & PRIMED

004 364-6055 4 4 223.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 6 DI G110 1254 FLNGD
CIL & PRIMRD

005 364-6502 1 1 280.00 EA 0.00
TEE 4X2 DI C110125%# FL.G
C/L. & PRIMERED

006 364-8519 2 2 1,132.00 EA 0.00
TEE 10X4 DI G110 125# FLG

C/L & PRIMERED

007 364-6520 4 4 1,138.00 EA 0.00
TEE 10X6 DI C110 1256# FLG
C/L & PRIMERED

009 364-6605 2 2 101.00 EA 0.00
FLANGE 6 DI C110 BLIND PRIMRD

010 364-6607 1 1 162.00 EA 0.00
FLANGE 8 DI C110 BLIND PRIMRD

011 364-6614 1 1 249500 EA 0.00
FLANGE 24 DI C110 BLIND

PRIMERED

Continued




lL INDUSTRIES INVOICE

INVOICE # 09054711
1093 CARLTON DRIVE -

BENTLEYVILLE, PA 16314 _IWvoicE DATE SEINEGE
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724-239-2621 T
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM S ———
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

BILL TO:

SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
HAMUNICIPAL ONLY* e CIO WWTP JOBSITE
3370 STAFFORD 8T 1N STATE 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 15026-2172

WRITTEN BY: Christapher J. Carson Ph: 724-239-2063 Email: ccarson@trumbull.com Fax: 724-230-2621 )
R PO BER R p OB BER ORNER DA
‘ 479-1011 CLAIRTON 12/16/2021
404973 M FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED - 933 BARRY WEISS

QU QUA QUA
Op PPED B.0

013 364-6081 1 1 768.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 10 DI C110 126# FLNGD
CIL & PRIMRD

014 380-0178 5 5 340.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL. 6 DI G153 MJ C/L&TIC
LUACC

015 364-6105 2 2 360.00 EA 0.00
TEE 6 DI C110 125# FLNGD
C/L & PRIMER

016 380-0178 4 4 328.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 8 DI C153 MJ CAL&T/IC
072881 - LIACC

017 364-6010 79 79 210.00 EA 0.00
ELL 4 DI C110 125# FLANGED
274865 - /L & PRIMERED

018 70565-4464 2 2 850,00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 10 FL.G DI G110 PRIMED
QUT & BARE IN

019 364-8028 1 1 0 A 12,000.00 EA 12,000.00
£LL 30 DI C110 125# FLANGED FATES

Ci/l. & PRIMERED

e

020 380-0174 2 2 170.00 EA ' 0.00
45 ELL 4 DI C153 MJ CIL&TIC
LIACC

022 364-6157 1 1 600.00 EA 0.00
REDUCER 10X8 DI C110 CONC

125# FLG - C/L & PRIMERED

Continued



INVOICE

oN INVOICE # 09054711
1093 CARL. DRIVE —
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314 AL 09/01/2022
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724.239-2621
WWW, TRUMBULL.GOM — T —
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
Trumbull Industries, Inc.
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922
BILL TO:
SHIP TO:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
# i MUNICIPAL ONLY***+4#% CIO WWTP JOBSITE
3370 STAFFORD ST 1N STATE ST
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442 CLAIRTON, PA 16025-2172

g -2621
STOMER! PO NUMBE : JOB NUMBER N OHDER DATE

GUSTOMER# - SALES REP

404973 M ) B 033 BARRY WEISS

PRODUGTIDESORIPTION |“‘g‘i§g\'|"| e | PRICE ! UM | EXTENSION

023 380-1464 1 1 544.00 EA
ELL 10 DI C153 MJ -~ LIACC
BARE IN & T/C OUT

024 380-0288 1 A 510.00 EA 0.00
TEE 8 DI C163 MJ CIL&T/C
LIACG

026 364-4706 3 3 900,00 EA 0.00
ELL 10 DL C110 126# FLANGED .
BARE IN & PRIMERED OUT

026 364-9483 1 1 1,300.00 EA 0.00
TEE 10 Dt C110 125# FLANGED
BARE IN & PRIMERED OUT

027 364-6060 2 2 503.00 EA 0.00
45 ELL 8 DI C110 125# FLNGD
C/l. & PRIMRD

028 380-0602 1 1 600.00 EA 0.00
WYE 8 DI C163 MJ CIL & T/C
L/ACC

029 384-6604 6 6 5800 EA 0.00
FLANGE 4 D1 C110 BLIND PRIMRD

030 380-0274 1 1 465.00 EA 0.00
TEE 10 DIC183 MJ G/L& T/IC
LIACC

031 364-6182 8 8 1,887.00 EA 0.00
REDUCER 16X14 DI C110 CONGC
125# FLNGD - C/L & PRIMERED

032 7055-8319 1 1 565.00 EA 0.00
CROSS 6 DI C110 125# FLG BARE
IN & PRIME OUT

Fieag ttpftrumbull.billtrust.com

Continued




2/ # TRUMBULL INDUSTRIES

1093 CARLTON DRIVE
BENTLEYVILLE, PA 15314
PH: 724-239-2063 F: 724-239-2621
WWW.TRUMBULL.COM

BILL TO:

WAYNE GROUSE COMPANY
MUNICIPAL QNLY*  =rx
3370 STAFFORD 8T
PITTSBURGH, PA 15204-1442

WRITTEN BY: Chyistopher J. Carson Ph: 724.239

GUSTQMER PO NUMBER |
479-1011 CLAIRTON
' CUSTOMER # |
404973 M
LINE# I © PRODUGTIDESCRIPTION

033 364-6023
ELL 14 DI C110 125# FLANGED
C/L & PRIMERED

-2063 Email: cearson@trumbull.com Fx: 724-239-2621

INVOICE

INVOICE # 080564711

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Trumbull Industries, Ine,
PO Box 6244
Hermitage PA 16148-0922

SHIP TO:

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
C/0 WWTP JOBSITE

1N STATE ST

CLAIRTON, PA 16025-2172

RELEASE

JOB NUMBER | ORUER DATE:

12/16/2021

N FREIGHT TERMS SALES REPFH 2%
FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED 933 BARRY WEISS
QUANTITY | QUANTITY.| QUANTITY '
l .OPEN l SHIPPEI ' B0, I s EXTENSION
2,728.00 EA 0.00

034 364-6023
ELL 14 DI G110 125# FLANGED

C. & PRIMERED

2,728.00 EA 0.00

035 7065-5816
90 ELL 36 MJ DI C153 P401 IN &

TIC OUT

15,000.00 EA 0.00

036 7055-5816
80 ELL 36 MJ DI C153 P401 IN &

T/IC OUT

16,000.00 EA 0.00

037 T7057-2322
BASE Q0 ELL 14 DI C110C/L. &

PRIME

280100 EA 0.00

038 7057-2322
BASE 90 ELL 14 DI C110 C/L. &

PRIME

2,901.00 EA 0.00

Terms of Payment 3
Due Net by 10/25/2022,

<<e<<<GEE CJC BEFORE BILLING>»>>>>

Your Gradit Dept Contact:
Dawn M. Lough
diough@trumbull.com
PH: 330-393-1273

F: 330-392-1373

12,000.00

~42,000.00

Visa, Mastercard, Amerlcan Express and Discover
credil cards are accepled only at lime and point of sale,

Transaction s subect to our lerms and aonditions : ,
! and without cash discaunt.

of sale as published on www.lrumbuli.com

TOVIEWAND PAY ONLINE GO T

Tl htp:MtrumbulLhilfrust.com




Involce

Allegheny Restoration She.

Mazonry asd Conceeie Restaration Specialists I 9 / 6/ 2022
Invoice #: 22111

Allegheny Restoration Ine.
1168 Garden Street
Greensburg, PA 18601
Phone 724 832-8209

Fax 724 832-8218

(a1l To:

Wayne Crouse

Att: Fred Vogt

3370 Stafford Street
Pittsbhurgh, PA 15204

[Description

Project Name: Clairton Wastewater Treatment Plant

+  Installed 75 L.F crack injection. $92.00 per foot.

TOTAL DUE: #6,200,00

Williarn Yarnell V-P NP 345 09

#7248, =




AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 1 0f 3
TO (OWHNER): CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NO: 1 DISTRIBUTION
1 NORTH STATE STREET C-8127 . TO:
CLAIRTON, PA 15025 Inveios 5127.21504 PERIOD 70:8/31/2022 _ OWNER
nvoice - _ARCHITECT
_. CONTRACTOR
FROM (CONTRACTOR): Bronder Technical Services VIA (ARCHITECT): ARCHITECT'S
980 W. Old Route 422 PROJECT NO:
Prospect, PA 16052
CONTRACT FOR: GONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for Payment, as shown below, In connection with the Conract.
Continuation Sheet, AlA Type Document is attached.

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowdedge, information and
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the
Contract Documents, that alf amounts have been paid by the Centractar for Work for which previous
Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that

current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Bronder Technical Services
po— 990 W. Old Route 422 Prospect , PA 16052

~/

By: T Date: _ September 7, 2022
mﬁmamamm § MchMillen f Director Operations

State of: PA

Counly of: BUTLER

Subscribed and Swomn to before me this Tth Day of September 20 22

Notary Public: {{ 1o{} mmy.wnnmw@ CNA e b} [Commonweaith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM _ . __ erreaeeaaan $ 4,154,555.00
2, Net Change by Change Orders ... . PP D.00
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 3 B $ 4,154,555.00
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE . ... .. $ 144,800.00
5. RETAINAGE:
a. 10.00 % of Complefed Work $ 14,480.00
b, 0.00 % of Stored Material S 0.00
—— Y
Total retainage (Line 5a + SbY ... % 14,480.00
§. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ... ...... ... .. $ 130,320.00
{Une 4 less Line S Total
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
{Line 6 from prior Certificate) .. ............. ... ... s 6.06
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ..., . ... e, $ 130,320.00
8. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE
{Line 3 less Line 6} $ 4,024,235.00
PRt ik dtrimin
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in
previous menths by Owner 0.00 0.00
Total appraved this goai 0.00 Q.00
TOTALS 0.00 0.00
NET CHANGES by Change Order 0.00

, 2023

! i Melissa A. Wynkoop, Notary Public
My Commission Expires ﬁ.w.mwm -2,
@) 2 Ay i .u NE ber 1182778

) m&w..ﬂocnﬁv.
ARGCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE Fi AYRENT .
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

In Accordance with the Contract Documents. based on on-site observations and the data com-
prising the above application, the Architect cerlifies to owner that to.the best of the Architect's
knowledge, informiation and belief the Work has progressed as Indicated, the quality of the work
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled fo payment of the
AMOUNT CERTIFIED,

AMOUNT CERTIFIED. ... ... . ... ... ... e 2 «% mw&h‘w > Mmm«wﬁ &5

{Altach explanation if amount certified diffars from the amount appiied. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform fo the amount certified. )

bmﬂxﬁmo.ﬁ . ’ }N e Date: m,m %) mwmw ” QN%Q‘,WN

By:

e
This Cerfificate is not negotiabfe. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.




AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 2 of 3
TO (OWNER}): mﬁﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂw%ﬁ@ma PROJECT, m._%mwwoz WWTP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NO: 1 w%imcjoz
CLAIRTON, PA 15025 PERIOD TO: 8/31/2022 _ OWNER
Invoice 5127-21804 _ARCHITECT
v _ CONTRACTOR
FROM (CONTRACTOR): Bronder Technical Services VIA (ARCHITECT); ARCHITECT'S
893 W. Old Route 422 PROJECT NO:
Prospect , PA 16052
CONTRACT FOR: CONTRACT DATE:
o SCHEDULE PREVIOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED
ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE -APPLICATIONS  THIS PERIOD MATERIAL STORED of, ‘BALANCE RETAINAGE
1 Mobifization 200,000:00 0.60 100,000.00 9.00 100,000.00 50.00 100,000.00 10,000.00
2 Insurance/Bonds 39,000.00 0.00 39,000.00 0.00 $9,000.00 100.00 0.00 3,800.00
3 B&O Tax 48,520.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,520.00 g.00
4 Elctrical Permit 10,000.00 g.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
5 Demolitieh: 20,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.,00 5.00 19,080.00 100.00
6 Temporary 24,000,00 0.00 4,300.00 0.00 4,800,00 2000 19,200.00 480.00
7 Demobilization 10,000.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
8 As Builts 1,500.00 -9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00
9 QMM Manuals. 1,500.00 0,00 c.op 0.00 Q.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
10 Aliowanee 50,000.00 ‘0.00 8.00 .00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
1 Temp, Generator 10,000.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
12 Civil Werk 84,200.00 "0.00 .00 0.06 0.00 0.60 :84,200,00 0.00
13 Fiber 10:000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ..00 10,0060.00 0.00
14 "Housekeeping Pad- 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 €.00 0.00 ,500.90 0.00
18 -Coordination Study* 6,000.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 ‘0.00 6,000.00 0.00
16 Main Switch Board 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00
17 Gapagitor '40,000.00 .00 0,00 0.00 0.00 "8.00 40,000.00 0.00
18 Motar Coritro! Certter 140,000.00 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00 0.00
18 Panelboard 1,000.00 0,00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
20 Transformer 2,500.00 06,00 0.00, 0.00. 8.00 0.00 2,5060.00 0.00°
2% Pad Transformer 160,000.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00



AlA Type Document

Application and Certification for Payment Page 3 of 3
TO (OWNER): Ofp,_mﬂ._.oz MUNICIRAL AUTHORITY: PROJECT: CLAIRTON WWTP UPGRADE PH 2 APPLICATION NO: 1§ DISTRIBUTION
m%mwmhﬁﬁmmwwmmmﬂ Invoioe 51 NMNMH PERIOD T0: 813112022 ..rnwuézmm
/ _ ARCHITECT
_ CONTRAGTOR
FROM (CONTRACTOR): Bronder Technical Services YIA (ARCHITECT): ARCHITECT'S
890 W..0ld Route 422 PROJECT NO:
Prospect, PA16052.
CONTRACT FOR: CONTRACT DATE:
SCHEDULE  PREVIOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED
ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE APPLICATIONS THIS PERIOD "MATERIAL STORED o BALANCE RETAINAGE
22 ‘Disconnect Switches 105,000.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,000.00 0.00
23 Metric-Switches 50,600.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
24 Transformer Pad 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
28 Vanable Freq. Drives: 650,000,00 0.00 0.00 .00, 0.00 0,00 §50,000.00 0.00
26 PVE Conduit 158,530.00 0.00 0.00 0.00° 0.00 . 0.00 1589,530.00 0.00
27 Aluminum Conduit 715,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 715,000.00 0.00
28 Wire/Cable 750,600.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00- 9.00 0.00 750,000.00 0.00
29 Equipment Racks 143,800.00 0.00 , 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 143,800.00 0.00
30 Boxes 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00
31 Wiring Devices 14,505.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 14,506.00 0.00
32 Lighting 250,000,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 258,000.00 0.00
33 HeatTrace 16,800,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00
34 instrumentation 130,800.00 0.60 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0.00
35 Control Panels 40,000,00 0.00 0.00 0.00° 0.00. 0.00 40,000.00 £.00
‘36 tighting Pote Foundations 45,000.00: 0.00 . a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00
37 Condult/ Cable Tags 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 30,000.00 0.00
38 Equipment Corinections 80,000.00- 0.90 0.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00. . 0.00
39 Punch List 5,000.00 0.00° 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
REPORT TOTALS $4,154,555.00 $0.00 $144,800.00 $0.00 $144,800.00 349 $4,009,755.00 $14,480.00



Contractor's Application for Payment No.| 4

Application Period: Application Date:
08/11/22 thru 09/07/22 9/7/2022
To (Owner): From (Contractor): Via (Engineer):
Clairton Municipal Authority Port Vue Plumbing, Inc. KLH Engineers, Inc.
{Project: Headworks & Pump Station Contract:  General 5173 Campbells Run Road
HVAC Modifications Contract No. 2021-03 Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Owner's Contract No.: Contractor’s Project No.: Engineer's Project No.:
Application For Payment
Change Order Summary
Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE s 229,900.00
Number Additions Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders s 51,512.00
1 §13,125.00 3. Current Contract Price (Line 1+ 2), s 281,412.00
2 $12,423.00 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
3 $25,964.00 (Column F on Progress Estimate), 3 254,126.00
S. RETAINAGE:
Total Retainage (Column G on Progress Estimate) § 12,706.30
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5¢).cuscisecsoascossrasse 3 241,419.70
7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application)...... $ 213,515.35
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION s 27.904.35
TOTALS $51,512.00 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
NET CHANGE BY $51,512.00 (Retainge + Column H on Progress Estimate) S 39,992.30
CHANGE CRDERS

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge: (1) all previous
progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in
connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work,
materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by
this Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all
Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond
acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest or
encumbrances); and (3) alt Work covered by this Application for Payment is in
accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

is approved by:

9/7/2022

Approved by:

Rich Perkoski, President

mmv.an:.m g
(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)
ircommendedy: ___ONALHR Y17/22
KLH Engineers, Inc. (Date)
Payment of: s ﬁ)ﬂ\ £ er .W ..U\

\t
N
\

N\
—

[ (Line8 or oBa_JﬁEn expla \,:e: of the other amount)
/Fv,y Oells _alistwen

N Clairton Z:,.:@nm_ Authority (Date)

Funding Agency (if applicable) (Date)

Endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute,

© 2007 National Socicty of . All rights reserved,

EJCOC C-820 Contractor's Application for P

Professional Enginoers for EJCDC



Progress Estimate Contractor's Application
{Fer (contract): Headworks & Pump Station Application Number: 4
HYAC Modifications CONTRACT 202103
Application Period: 08/11/22 thry 09/07/22 Application Date: 09/07/22
A B Work Completed F G 4
i) e} E Total Completed Retainage
From Previous Materials and Stored to Date 5% Balance to Finish
itern No. Description Scheduled Value | ©, otication |  This Period msw_mgﬁ c
(D) ,%_mm Bl cenrm BEM| % ®-B
1 Sitework & Prep $ 3800000(% 3040000 S - $ 3040000 80% |§  1,52000($  7.600.00
2 Concrete $ 2400000135 1920000] %  4,300.00 $ 2400000 100% {§ 120000 {3 .
3 Piping $ 100000015 40000013 400000 $ 800000 80% {5 40000 (S 2,000.00
1 MUA $ 1359000015 1291050018 - $ 12910500 95% |§ 6455253 679500
5 Electric § 2200000 |3 165000013 110000 $ 1760000 ] 80% S 3800015  4,400.00
CHANGES
cogt Raise PS MUA $ 13125005 13,125001 3 - 5 1302500 | 100% |5 65625 |3 -
con HW GAS S 124230013 12423008 - $ 12423001 100% |$ 621.15 1% -
co#s New Gas Service $ 25964008 - 1% 1947300 5 19473.00] 75% |3 973565 |5 649100
§ 281,412.00 1 5 24753001 8 293730018 - 1§ 254,126,001 90% | 8 12,106301 &  27.286.00




CONTRACTORS APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

TO OWhNEFR:

Steel River Council of Governmenis
1705 Mapte Street
Homestead PA 15120

FROM CONTRACTOR:
Jet Jack inc

5020 Thoms Hun Foad
Dakdale, PA 15071

PROJEDT:
CMA Sanitary Sewer Replacemenis

VIA ENGINEER:
KILH Enginesrs, ing
5173 Campbslis Bun Hoad
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

APPLICATION NG.: 3

APPLICATION PERIOD: §f/22-8/28/22

APPLICATION DAYE: 0a/2n/a2

PROJECT NUMBERS: Enginssr's: 202102
Contractor's: JET 23-21
Owner's:

CONTHACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

See the attachad continuation sheet{s)

1. ORIGINGL CONTRACT PRICE % $166,842.00
2. Net change by Change Orders T $0.00
3. CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE {Line 1 x2) % $186,642.00
4, TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TG DATE % $127.857.00

{Column F on Progress Estimate}
5. RETANAGE:
A 5 % of Work Complsted { 5 127337= g $8,396.85
b, 5 % of Materials Stared [ § 0= s $0.00
c. Total Retainage {Line 5a + Line 8} $ $6,3856.85
8. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TCO DATE {Line 4 - Line 8¢ $ $121,540.15
7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYRMENTS {Line & from prior Application} $ $32,460.85
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS aPPLICATION g $88,075.26
9. BALANCE TO FINISH CONTRACT {Line 3 - Line 4} g $58,705.00
CHAMNGE ORDER SUMMARY

Number Additions Deductions

Totals

Net Changes

$6.00

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
The undersigned Contractor certifies that: {1} all pravious prograss paymenis received from Owner an
account of Work done under iha Contract have been applied on ascount to discharge Contractor's
legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work coverad by prior Applications for Payment; (2) fitls
of afl Work, materiels and squipment incorporated in said Waork or otherwise fisted in or covered by this
Applicaiion for Paymant will pass 16 Owner af ime of payment free and clear of all Liens, securily
interests and sncumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond accepiable 1 Owner indemnifying
Ownaer agalnst any such Liens, security inferest or encumbrances); and (3} alf Work covered by this
bwﬂmhmm.u}vmmﬂmnn is in accordance with the Conlract Dosuments and is not defective.

P

mozqmwnﬂmmw

By LA Date:_08/29/22

i
mzmwﬁmmmw CERTIFICATION
i accordancs with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observalions and the data comprising the
application, the Engineer cenilies 1o the Owner that io tha best of the Engineer's knowledge, information
and hellef the Work has prograssed as indicaiad, the gualily of the Work is in accordance with the
Contract Documents, and the Contacior is entified 1o payment in the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNY CERTIFIED $ 85,878.35

{Lins 8 or olhar — attach exptanation of othar amount}

ENGINEER: ; |
9§ \ Date: .w._w. \\u.w. \\Nmumxmi
a4

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable aoly o the Contracior named herein.
Issuance, paymant, and acceptance of paymant are without prejudice 1o any rights of the Cwiner or Contractor
undar this Contract




Progress Estimate

Contractor’s Application

For {contract) CMA Sanitary Sewer Replacemerds Application Mumber: 1
Application Period:  B/1/22-8/28/22 Application Date: August 28, 2022
A B C 4] £ F G
A Matertals | g Vatue )
Bid Quanity| Uit Unit Prige Bid Vaiu | QU T InSialied Velae | ol Quently | POSenly | Compiotadand | % (F/5) mmﬁJmﬁﬂ:@
item Ne. Deserptlon {nat in D} Stored to Date
A 8" SDR-35 PVC pipe (open cuty 8412 118 LF $575.00 £66,125.60 135.00 $77,625.00 135.00 §$77,625,60f 117.3%% -$11,500.00,
8 48" manhoie -8 2 EA $10,000.00 $20,060.00 2.00 $20,000.00 2.00 $20,000.001  100.00% $0.00
o 48° manhole (over 8Y) 4 VF $275.00 $1,100.00! 4.00 $1,100.00 4.00 $1,100.00f  100.00% $0.00
D ISelect slone bacidill 136 CY $45.00 $6,120,80 155,80 §7,182.00 159.60 $7,182.00f 117.35% ~31,062.00
E Asphalt Restoration 150 3Y $55.00 $8,250.00 56.00; $3,080.00 58.00; $3,080.00 37.33% §5,170.00,
F  {CC Curb Replacemant 115 LF $80.00 $9,200.00 140.00 $11,200.00 140.00 $11,200.00! 121.74%, -$2,000.00
G |8 sanitary sewer - ight cisan 57 LF $3.00 $1,071.00 $1,071.00
H 18" sanitary sewer - heavy clean a9 LF $5.00 445,00 $445.00
i B" sanitary sewer ~ CIPP fining 357 LF $60.00 $21,420.00 $21,420.00
4 12" sanitary sewsr -~ light clean 315 LF $3.00 $045.00, $045.00
K [12° sanitary sewer - heavy clean 79 LF $5.00 $385.00 $395.00
£ 12" sanitary sewer - CIPP fining 3185 LF $80.00 $18,800.00; $18,800.00
M {Sanftary sewer pre-liner (ail sizes) 672 LF $5.00 $3,360.00 $3,360.00
N {Trim protruding laterais 15 EA 5150.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00
¢ |Reinstatement & Grouting of active sewvice laterals 32 EA $600.00 $19,200.00 $19,200.00
P [Pre-construction CCTV 787 LF $2.00 $1.574.00, $1,574.00
Q Post-construction CCTV 787 LF $1.00 $787.00 $787.00
B Mobilization 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.001 0.50 $1,250.00 0.50 $1,250.00 50.00% $1,250.00
S (E&S 1 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 - 0.50] $500.00 4.50 £500.00 50.00% $500.00,
T  [Traffic Controt 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00! 0.50 51,000.00 0.50 £1,000.60| 50.00% $1,000.00
X1 jConcrete sidewalk repiacement a SF $25.60 £0.00 200.00 $5,000.00/ 200.00 $5,000.00 -$5,000.001
Taotals $186,642.00 $127,837.00 $0.09 $127,937.00; 868.55% $58,705.00




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 377-B

Date: September 15, 2022

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee”)
E-Mail; Rose. Anne.Camilo@wellsfargo.com
Peter.C.Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
~O1-
Fax: 877-775-1570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower”)

Account No.: 48117303 (2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Comstruction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273_Requisition 377-B_September 2022



Item Payee

Number (Name & Address): Amount Purpose of Obligation

1. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 17,670.75 WWTP Phase I
5173 Campbells Run Road Upgrades/Construction Administration
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 70187

2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 12,462.25 WWTP Phase I Upgrades/Resident
5173 Campbells Run Road Observation
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 70188

3. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 6,453.63 WWTP Phase Il Upgrades/Oversite
5173 Campbells Run Road Committee
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 70190

1

4, KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 4,553.00 WWTP Phase II Upgrades/Building
5173 Campbells Run Road Permit Application
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 70194

TOTAL § 41,139.63

273_Requisition 377-B_September 2022



September 15, 2022
Requisition No. 377-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition'and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA~

‘%j F ' / e
By A AN ) 7
yfﬁy, Assistant Secrefary

A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) [ hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid;

(@ Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand hereto this 15"  day of _September, 2022

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

-

e

Q' 7/ \REGISTERDD
gealy PROFESSHONAL
DL N omsmamsasesee

g
0 JOSEPH MICHAEL GIANVITO

ENGINEER
) No. PEOTISR

Consulting Engineer

™ Joseph M. Giapwito, P.E.




